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2015 CHAMPIONSHIP

Kinsey'’s final triple jump win championship for Jennies: The second day of the DIl women’s track and field championships concluded in one of the tightest
races in the history of the event. Central Missouri would leave as champions in an exciting and loud finish.

Heading into the day’s action, Grand Valley State led all competitors with 26 points while No. 6 Hillsdale snuck into the No. 2 slot with 18 points. No. 2 Central
Missouri and No. 1 New Mexico Highlands were right behind them with 16 and 10 points, respectively. They would remain in a tight contest right until the very
end.

“Our team has been through an emotional roller coaster the past two weeks, with what happened at conference and then all of a sudden we come out No. 1.
We didn’t handle it very well yesterday,” NMHU coach Bob DeVries explained about their fourth place finish in Day 1.

“A couple of girls we expected to get into the finals didn’t. But today has started out well, Salcia [Slack] already has two pentathlon PRs already and she’s a good
shot putter so we hope to make up some ground here. Yesterday was a rough day for us. | felt bad for Shanice [McPherson], she didn’t get the opportunity to
celebrate the way should have because as a team we underperformed. I'm very proud of what she did.”

“We had some good things,” Central Missouri coach Kip Janvrin said of his team’s Day 1 performance.

“The long jump, we got a fourth place in there and | was happy with that. We had a couple of girls that we were hoping would get to the finals and didn’t, and
that was a little disappointing because they both ran fairly well. Obviously Zoe Sharplin in the pentathlon today got hurt, and that was frustrating and unfortunate
with her being a senior. We are really excited with what Heavin Warner yesterday to get second in the weight throw after leading for five rounds. And we had a
pole vaulter get sixth place as well. It was a good first day, but we got our big events in the high jump and triple jump coming up so we got to do well in those.”

Those big events would eventually seal the deal for the Jennies.

The day started with NMHU’s Slack bouncing back and completely dominating in the women’s opening event. She cruised to victory in the pentathlon, changing
the tempo for the day. Sitting in fifth place with three of the five events left to go, Slack dominated the shot put first, then the long jump (redeeming her shaky
start Friday) and finally pulled away victorious by a wide margin in the 800.

Back and forth the women’s teams would go all day with NMHU holding a slim margin for most of the day. The clock struck four and the fireworks began.

A glitch in the schedule, accidentally flipping the men’s triple jump with the women’s long jump, caught Central Missouri off guard to start the day. The No.
1-seeded jumper in both the triple jump and high jump was the Jennies’ Erika Kinsey. Both events wound up running at the same time.

“Unfortunately, unbeknownst to us, those events are at the same time,” Janvrin explained. “That was frustrating. Had | known that | may have put her in pen-
tathlon. That is going to dictate things a little bit. We’re hoping she can still jump well in both of those events today.”

Back and forth Kinsey would go. Circling around Kinsey and the rest of the women jumpers, history was being made. Hillsdale would make a late evening push
behind a record-setting performance by not one, but two runners.

Emily Oren (9:16) and Kristina Galat (9:20) finished first and second in the 3000 meter, shattering the 30-year-old record of 9:30.34. The wins boosted Hillsdale
briefly into first place by a five-point margin.

While Kinsey was jumping, Slack took to the track in the women'’s final track event of the championship with her 4x400 team to face off against Hillsdale.
Hillsdale’s four went in the first heat.

Junior Corinne Zehner set the pace while in the background Central Missouri’s Kinsey cleared yet another bar. Fiona Shea would maintain Hillsdale’s lead, but
a bobbled baton exchange dropped the Chargers into second. They would fall into third place in their heat.

Freshman Kristen Montano had a rough go to start things off for NMHU in the second heat, but Slack then took the baton. By the time she handed it off, there
was a huge gap. NMHU seemed on their way to the championship.

A collision on the second-to-last lap between Mary and NMHU sent Cassandra Jones of UM off the track and Stefania Gyamfi stumbling into last place. The
Cowgirls couldn’t recover. They finished with a worst time than Hillsdale.

It was up to Kinsey. The nation’s best triple jumper just wrapped up the win. They had to put the award ceremony on hold because she had some unfinished
business. She egged the crowd on, clapping her hands and they responded. With the crowd cheering loudly, Kinsey took off set to clear the bar. She skimmed
the top and the bar came crumbling down.

She had one attempt left. She began clapping over her head. The fans and fellow competitors began clapping along. Stomping began in the bleachers, and the
CrossPlex was rocking. Kinsey took off towards the pole and cleared it. She immediately bounced upright, fist pumped and screamed in elation. The Jennies
were the 2015 Women'’s Indoor Track and Field National Champions.

“I was so nervous,” Kinsey said. “l was saying is it my turn here? Luckily | had a teammate [Madison Smith] in high jump, she kept telling me what height we
were at. | was so nervous, that | realized | just had to do it. | didn’t have time to think negative thoughts. | realized now was my time, and | had to do it.

“I long jumped yesterday. | was ranked sixth, when you’re not supposed to win it's more relaxed. Of course | want to win, but that pressure isn't there. | was
so nervous because usually | like to do the vertical jumps before the horizontal. | don’t know what | did, but I'm so happy.”

Central Missouri was crowned national champions for the first time in school history. Due to the closeness of the race and points spread out amongst the top
teams, they rose victorious with the lowest point total in the history of the event. Their 47 points held off runner ups Hillsdale (40) and third place NMHU and
Ashland who tied with 37 points.
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http://www.ncaa.com/news/trackfield-indoor-women/article/2015-03-14/cleared-victory

2015 TEAM RESULTS

@

© o N O

14.

16.

19.

21.

23.

29.

33.

34.

37.

39.

43.

50.

54.

Central Mo.
Hillsdale
Ashland

N.M. Highlands
Lincoln (MO)
Grand Valley St.
Simon Fraser
Southern Conn. St.
Azusa Pacific
Winona St.
Adams St.
Angelo St.

Lewis

New Haven
West Tex. A&M
Findlay

Saginaw Valley
St. Augustine's
Bellarmine
Johnson C. Smith
Ala.-Huntsville
Mary

Augustana (SD)
Harding

Shorter

Tarleton St.
Virginia Union
Wayne St. (NE)
Merrimack

Mo. Southern St.
Pittsburg St.
Winston-Salem St.
Queens (NC)
Colorado Mesa
Sioux Falls
Western St.
Minn. Duluth
Western Wash.
California (PA)
Emporia St.
Minn. St. Moorhead
Stonehill

Alas. Anchorage
American Int'l
Chadron St.
Dallas Baptist
East Stroudsburg
Northern St.

Tex. A&M-Kingsville
Academy of Art
Benedict
Colorado Mines
Ferris St.
Edinboro
MSU-Denver
Millersville
Southern Ind.
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2015 INDIVIDUAL

RESULTS

60-MEeTER DASH

1. C’evon Jones, Virginia Union, 7.35

2. Raven Covington, Winston-Salem St., 7.42
3. Katelin Barber, Ala.-Huntsville, 7.42

4. Ada Udaya, New Haven, 7.44

5. Sunayna Wahi, Adams St., 7.51

6. Nikia Squire, Queens (NC), 7.52

7. Ornella Livingston, St. Augustine’s, 7.52

8. Kiara Allen, Millersville, 7.58

200-MEeTER DASH

. Yanique Ellington, Lincoln (MO), 23.93

. Ada Udaya, New Haven, 23.99

. Whitney Rowe, Colorado Mesa, 24.14

. Sunayna Wahi, Adams St., 24.14

. Janae Johnson, Lincoln (MO), 24.44

. Shatajah Wattely, Southern Conn. St., 24.48
. Shaina Blamahsah, American Int'l, 24.66

. Kathryn Stewart, Mary, 24.66

400-MEeTeER DAsH

1. Ayana Walker, Shorter, 53.29

2. Carly Muscaro, Merrimack, 53.51

3. Tovea Jenkins, Johnson C. Smith, 53.80
4. Chantel Stennis, Lewis, 54.54

5. Meghan Jones, Bellarmine, 54.66

6. Amber Perry, Tex. A&M-Kingsville, 55.47
7. Keanna Moody, Academy of Art, 56.09
8. Irene Skinner, Ashland, 57.13

800-MeTeErR RuUN

1. Lindsey Butterworth, Simon Fraser, 2:08.44
. Taylor Stepanski, Saginaw Valley, 2:09.49

. Fellan Ferguson, Johnson C. Smith, 2:09.99
. Chante Roberts, Adams St., 2:12.03

. Kayla Mescher, Augustana (SD), 2:12.36

. Jhevere Hall, Lincoln (MO), 2:12.37

. Monique Thompson, Lincoln (MO), 2:12.39

. Maria, Curit, Stonehill, 2:12.59

MiLe Run

1. Staci Foster, Azusa Pacific, 4:47.18

2. Emily Harris, Mo. Southern St., 4:51.11

3. Alicja Konieczek, Western St., 4:51.79

4. Emilee Trost, Minn. Duluth, 4:52.32

5. Alexandra Zanella, California (PA), 4:52.43

6. Molly Montonye, Minn. St. Moorhead, 4:52.67
7. Samantha Johnson, Ferris St., 4:53.79

8. Breanna Hemming, MSU-Denver, 4:54.53

9. Stephanie Stuckey, Western Ore., 5:00.85

3,000-MeTeErR RuN

1. Emily Oren, Hillsdale, 9:16.81

2. Kristina Galat, Hillsdale, 9:20.46

3. Jennifer Johnson, Simon Fraser, 9:26.82
4. Ewa Zaborowska, Harding, 9:27.08

5. Amanda Farrough, Lewis, 9:36.32

6. Amy Cymerman, Grand Valley St., 9:37.28
7. Chloe Gustafson, Colorado Mines, 9:38.46
8. Alexis Zeis, Mary, 9:39.08

9. Rebecca Bassett, Simon Fraser, 9:41.68
10. Katelyn Steen, Western Wash., 9:42.68
11. Maura O’Brien, Adams St., 9:46.13

12. Hannah Olson, Minn. Duluth, 9:47.32

13. Leah Seivert, Augustana (SD), 9:48.66
14. Kendra Foley, Grand Valley St., 9:52.75
15. Samantha Rivard, Minn. Duluth, 9:58.34
16. Alicja Konieczek, Western St., 10:01.19
17. Nicole Borofski, Stonehill, 10:03.92

18. Hannah Osborn, Grand Valley St., 10:04.63
19. Amy Creutz, Grand Valley St., 10:07.31
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20. Emily Frith, Bellarmine, 10:12.07

5,000-MEeTeErR RuN

1. Amy Cymerman, Grand Valley St., 16:34.13

2. Kristina Galat, Hillsdale, 16:37.37

3. Jessica Macy, Pittsburg St., 16:43.14

4. Katelyn Steen, Western Wash., 16:54.31

5. Kendra Foley, Grand Valley St., 16:56.38

6. Kelsey Bruce, Dallas Baptist, 16:59.50

7. Leah Seivert, Augustana (SD), 17:01.71

8. Julia Kohnen, Southern Ind., 17:04.12

9. Skylair Hilton, Southern Ind., 17:11.54

10. Samantha Rivard, Minn. Duluth, 17:13.45

11. Hannah Mclntyre, Hillsdale, 17:15.84

12. Elizabeth Kiblinger, Maryville (MO), 17:16.32

13. Pascaline Jerotich, American Int’l, 17:19.23

14. Lauen Gagnon, Wayne St. (NE), 17:21.65

15. Emily Frith, Bellarmine, 17:22.82

16. Jessica Janecke, Grand Valley St., 17:27.77

17. Chelsea Johnson, Wayne St. (NE), 17:27.94

18. Domtila Kiplagat, Winston-Salem St.,
17:48.51

60-MeTerR HicH HURDLES

1. Ladonna Richards, Lincoln (MO), 8.36
2. Salcia Slack, N.M. Highlands, 8.37

3. Sharon Kwarula, West Tex. A&M, 8.47
4. Ackiesha, Burnett, Ala.-Huntsville, 8.47
5. Shamia, Lassiter, St. Augustine’s, 8.50
6. Osheen Erskine, N.M. Highlands, 8.55
7. Irene Almarcha, Augustana (SD), 8.59
8. Tonique Sobah, American Intl, 8.87

1,600-MeTER RELAY

1. Southern Conn. St. (Crystle Hill, Georgette
Nixon, Sarah Hill, Shatajah Wattely), 3:44.91

2. Bellarmine, 3:45.89

3. Lincoln (MO), 3:45.95

4. Winona St., 3:47.10

5. Hillsdale, 3:47.86

6. Stonehill, 3:48.73

7. Augustana (SD), 3:48.98

8. Angelo St., 3:49.34

9. Academy of Art, 3:50.51

10. New Haven, 3:52.67

Did not place: N.M. Highlands, DQ; Johnson C.
Smith, DNF; Mary, DNF

DisTaANCE MEDLEY RELAY

1. Hillsdale (Kathryn Royer, Corinne Zehner, Amy
Kerst, Emily Oren), 11:25.61
Simon Fraser, 11:28.28

. Saginaw Valley, 11:31.53

. Harding, 11:32.15

. Mary, 11:37.43

. Grand Valley St., 11:39.25
7. Adams St., 11:40.26

8. Alas. Anchorage, 11:40.67
9. Seattle Pacific, 11:40.68

10. Minn. Duluth, 11:44.88

11. Stonehill, 11:47.00

12. Lewis, 11:54.23

13. Mo. Southern St., 12:12.41
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HicH Jump

. Erika Kinsey, Central Mo., 1.90 (6-2%)

. Jennifer Foster, Ashland, 1.76 (5-9%4)

. Lydia Guagenti, Findlay, 1.76 (5-9%%)

. Madison Smith, Central Mo., 1.76 (5-9%4)

. Morgan Brant, Emporia St., 1.73 (5-8)

. Christina O’Connor, East Stroudsburg, 1.73
(5-8)

. Chelsea Klemetson, Minn. St. Moorhead, 1.68
(5-6)

8. Libby Strickland, West Tex. A&M, 1.68 (5-6)

9. Emilee Iverson, Pittsburg St., 1.68 (5-6)
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10. Christina Matheny, Wingate, 1.68 (5-6)

11. Anna Fochesato, Saginaw Valley, 1.68 (5-6)

12. Destiny Prusky, Lake Erie, 1.68 (5-6)

13. Keianna Ingram, Tiffin, 1.68 (5-6)

14. Tayler Fettig, Central Wash., 1.68 (5-6)

15. Kelsey Kaufmann, Augustana (SD), 1.63
(5-4"4)

16. Rebecca Koval, Ashland, 1.63 (5-4%4)

Did not place: Bree Woelber, Augustana (SD),
NH; Megan VanWinkle, Azusa Pacific, NH

PoLE VauLT

1. Rebecca Preisler, Lewis, 4.10 (13-5%4)
2. Michelle Grecni, Southern Conn. St., 4.00
(13-17%)
. Jamie Roberts, Grand Valley St., 4.00 (13-1%%)
. Kimberly Peterson, Sioux Falls, 3.90 (12-9%%)
. Davina Carr, Mary, 3.90 (12-9%2)
. Brittany Kallenberger, Central Mo., 3.90
(12-97%)
. Jennifer Schornak, Grand Valley St., 3.75
(12-3'%)
8. Courtney Crandall, Sioux Falls, 3.75 (12-3%%)
9. Bryanna Sudman, Minn. St. Mankato, 3.75
(12-3'%2)
10. Erika Guerrero, Central Okla., 3.75 (12-3'%)
11. Melanie Bower, Mo. Southern St., 3.60
(11-9%)
12. Whitney Bice, Grand Valley St., 3.60, 11-9%)
13. Sophie Harano, Sioux Falls, 3.60 (11-9%)
14. Alexandra Whitford, Hillsdale, 3.60 (11-9%)
15. Kaitlyn Clark, Slippery Rock, 3.60 (11-9%)
Did not place: Esther Jandrich, Concordia-St.
Paul, NH; Krista Nauseda, Grand Valley St.,
NH; Alexandra Kitz, Grand Valley St., NH
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LonG JumpP

1. Shanice McPherson, N.M. Highlands, 6.38
(20-11%a)

. Shakinah Brooks, St. Augustine’s, 6.09
(19-11%)

. Euphemia Edem, Tarleton St., 6.05 (19-10%4)

. Erika Kinsey, Central Mo., 6.05 (19-10%4)

Nikia Squire, Queens (NC), 6.00 (19-8%4)

Stachia Reuwsaat, Chadron St., 5.83 (19-17%)

. Jordan Gray, Angelo St., 5.77 (18-11%4)

. Brianna Dietrich, Edinboro, 5.73 (18-9%)

. Krishanda Campbell-Brown, Benedict, 5.73
(18-9%)

10. Becky Schmidt, St. Cloud St., 5.71 (18-9)

11. Megan VanWinkle, Azusa Pacific, 5.69 (18-8)

12. Salcia Slack, N.M. Highlands, 5.67 (18-7"4)

13. Alexis Duncan, Grand Valley St., 5.65 (18-6%)

14. Michelle Rigsby, Colorado Mines, 5.62

(18-5%4)
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15. Patience Yalartai, St. Cloud St., 5.56 (18-3)

16. Sarah Hunt, Shippensburg, 5.55 (18-2Y%)

17. Tajanel McNeill, Winston-Salem St., 5.55
(18-27%2)

18. Brieanna Puckett, Minn. St. Mankato, 5.51
(18-1)

19. Whitney Rowe, Colorado Meas, 5.51 (18-1)

20. Serena Canegan, Adams St., 5.49, (18-0%)

TRIPLE JUumP

. Erika Kinsey, Central Mo., 12.93 (42-5%4)

. Kearah Danville, Angelo St., 12.80 (42-0)

. Salcia Slack, N.M. Highlands, 12.75 (41-10)

. Malika Ouedraogo, West Tex. A&M, 12.73

(41-9%4)

. Euphemia Edem, Tarleton St., 12.47 (40-11)

. Briana Conyers, New Haven, 12.40 (40-8"4)

. Krishanda Campbell-Brown, Benedict, 12.31

(40-4%)

8. Danylle Kurywchak, Mary, 12.28 (40-3%%)

9. Tajanel, McNeill, Winston-Salem St., 12.15
(39-1072)

10. Kezia Martin, Pittsburg St., 12.01 (39-5)

11. Amira Jenkins, Pittsburg St., 12.00 (39-4'%)

12. Alicia Terry, Virginia St., 11.99 (39-4)

13. Tiara Mitchell, New Haven, 11.98 (39-3%)

14. Anna Veroeven, Minn. St. Mankato, 11.98
(39-3%)

15. Kendra Smith, Lindenwood (MO), 11.91
(39-1)

16. Jasmine Ambowode, Angelo St., 11.89
(39-074)

17. Nadia Lee, Lake Erie, 11.88 (38-11%4)

18. Patience Yalartai, St. Cloud St., 11.66 (38-3%4)
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1. Sara Wells, Wayne St. (NE), 16.53 (54-2%)

. Jamie Sindelar, Ashland, 15.64 (51-3%)

. Megan Tomei, Ashland, 15.28 (50-1%)

. Alissa Rausch, Winona St., 15.12 (49-7V4)

. Kendra Averesch, Findlay, 14.99 (49-2'4)

. Shatora Lewis, Ashland, 14.59 (47-10%%)

. Jessica Bridenthal, Ashland, 14.50 (47-7)

. Cassie Caswell, Pittsburg St., 14.48 (47-6"4)

. Holly Cunigan, West Tex. A&M 14.33 (47-0"%)

10 Shandan Platt, Wayne St. (NE), 14.08
(46-27%2)

11. Sarah Clow, Tiffin, 14.05 (46-1%4)

12. Heavin Warner, Central Mo., 13.88 (45-67%)

13. Miranda Mondozzi, Tiffin, 13.85 (45-5%4)

14. Elizabeth Ross, Shippensburg, 13.82 (45-4%4)

15. Martina Ware, Concordia-St. Paul, 13.52
(44-4'%)

Did not place: Michaela Dendinger, Wayne St.
(NE), Foul; Madison McLaughlin, Black Hills
St.,, Foul
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WEIGHT THROW

1. Kaitlyn Long, Winona St., 20.95 (68-9)

2. Heavin Warner, Central Mo., 20.88 (68-6)

3. Shatora Lewis, Ashland, 20.30 (66-7"4)

4. Amber Panapa, Azusa Pacific, 19.24 (63-1%2)

5. Jessica Bridenthal, Ashland, 18.95 (62-2%4)

6. Breann Jackson, Northern St., 18.34 (60-2)

7. Mikaela Hoelsken, Adams St., 18.17 (59-77%)

8. Laura Schroeder, Grand Valley St., 18.12
(59-57%)

9. Cassie Caswell, Pittsburg St., 18.09 (59-4"4)

10. Kim Habegger, Ashland, 17.72 (58-1%4)

11. Erica King, Findlay, 17.61 (57-9%2)

12. Alissa Rausch, Winona St., 17.58 (57-8%)

13. Megan Tomei, Ashland, 17.56 (57-7"%)

14. Mel Herl, Chadron St., 17.37 (57-0)

15. Miranda Mondozzi, Tiffin, 17.21 (56-5%)

16. Lindsey Blackwell, Lindenwood (MO), 17.13
(56-2%%)

17. Michaela Dendinger, Wayne St. (NE), 17.04
(55-11)

18. Kendra Averesch, Findlay, 16.33 (53-7)

PENTATHLON

. Salcia Slack, N.M. Highlands, 4,181

. Jordan Gray, Angelo St., 3,902

. Madison Smith, Central Mo., 3,888

. Megan VanWinkle, Azusa Pacific, 3,877
. Libby Strickland, West Tex. A&M, 3,856
Pam Showman, Findlay, 3,840

. Karolin Anders, Alas. Anchorage, 3,822
Serena Canegan, Adams St., 3,762

9. Emilyn Dearman, Pittsburg St.,3,754
10. Shelby Bozner, Chadron St., 3,751

11. Jennifer Bjelac, Ashland, 3635

12. Katlyn Sawtelle, Sioux Falls, 3,468

13. Bree Woelber, Augustana (SD), 3,422
14. Jasmine Ambowode, Angelo St., 3,399

ONOUAWN

2015 Championship



HISTORY

Year

1985
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992

1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015

Champion

Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Alabama A&M

Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Saint Augustine’s
North Dakota St.
Saint Augustine’s
Lincoln (MO)
Saint Augustine’s
Lincoln (MO)
Saint Augustine’s
Adams St.
Lincoln (MO)
Lincoln (MO)

Grand Valley St.
Grand Valley St.
Academy of Art
Adams St.
Central Mo.

Coach

George Williams
George Williams
Wes Kittley
Wes Kittley
Wes Kittley
Wes Kittley

Joe Henderson

Wes Kittley
Wes Kittley
Wes Kittley
Wes Kittley
Wes Kittley
Wes Kittley
Wes Kittley

Jon Murray
George Williams
Ryun Godfrey
George Williams
Victor Thomas
George Williams
Victor Thomas
George Williams
Damon Martin
Victor Thomas
Victor Thomas

Jerry Baltes
Jerry Baltes
Charles Ryan
Rock Light

Kip Janvrin & Kirk Pedersen

Points

77
73
91
69
60
72
67

572
78
70
68
76
66
119
48
63
672
73
62
53
87
105
55
10072
56

83
94
59
67
47

Runner-Up

NYIT

Hampton
Hampton
Southeast Mo. St.
Norfolk St.

Saint Augustine’s
Abilene Christian
Cal St. LA
Norfolk St.
Norfolk St.
Adams St.

Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
South Dakota
Saint Augustine’s
North Dakota St.
Abilene Christian
Saint Augustine’s
Abilene Christian
Adams St.
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Lincoln (MO)
Saint Augustine’s
Grand Valley St.
Ashland

Grand Valley St.
Lincoln (MO)
Adams St.
Lincoln (MO)
Johnson C. Smith
Hillsdale

Points

40
62
51
48
4
28
42
42
33
42
38
40
61
43
44
47
48
45
53
58
48%
501/3
64
48
48
47
47
51
51
48%
59
40

Host or Site

North Dakota St.
North Dakota St.
South Dakota
South Dakota
South Dakota
South Dakota
Saginaw Valley

South Dakota
North Dakota St.
Ulndy

Ulndy

Ulndy

Ulndy

Ulndy

Boston

Boston

Boston

Boston

Boston

Boston

Boston

Boston

Minn. St. Mankato
Houston
Albuquerque

Albuquerque

Minn. St. Mankato
Birmingham, Ala.
Winston-Salem, N.C.
Birmingham, Ala.

History



TEAM Tex. A&M-Kingsville

Truman
CHAMPIONSHIPS UC Davis
Winona St.
Abilene Christian 12 Army
Saint Augustine’s 6 Azusa Pacific
Lincoln (MO) 4 California (PA)
Adams St. 2 Central Wash.
Grand Valley St. 2 Concord
Academy of Art 1 Findlay
Alabama A&M 1 Georgian Court
Central Mo. 1 Humboldt St.
North Dakota St. 1 Ulndy
Kentucky St.
Minn. St. Moorhead
INDIVIDUAL Morningside
CHAMPIONSHIPS Neb-Kearey
N.C. Central
(Note: Totals include co-championships. Relays North Dakota
count one for each event.) North Florida
Abilene Christian 55 Northern St.
Saint Augustine’s 41 Northwest Nazarene
Adams St. 26 Saginaw Valley
Lincoln (MO) 25 Shorter
Ashland 17 Sioux Falls
Cal St. L.A. 16 SIU Edwardsville
Grand Valley St. 14 Southern St.
Central Mo. 12 UMass Lowell
Western St. 10 Virginia St.
North Dakota St. 9 Virginia Union
Omaha 9 Wayne St. (NE)
Seattle Pacific 9 West Chester
Lewis 8 Western Wash.
Hampton 7 Wis.-Parkside
Johnson C. Smith 7
Minn. St. Mankato 6
Norfolk St. 6
Southeast Mo. St. 6
N.M. Highlands 5)
Pittsburg St. )
South Dakota 5
Alabama A&M 4
Hillsdale 4
Shippensburg 4
Air Force 3
Angelo St. 3
Bemidji St. 3
CSU Bakersfield 8
Emporia St. 3
Fort Hays St. 3
New Haven 3
Academy of Art 2
Augustana (SD) 2
Ferris St. 2
Gardner-Webb 2
Harding 2
Mary 2
Minn. Duluth 2
Navy 2
NYIT 2
Northwest Mo. St. 2
St. Cloud St. 2
Simon Fraser 2
Slippery Rock 2
Southern Conn. St. 2
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CHAMPIONSHIPS

RECORDS

(Note: Teams winning relays are credited with
one individual championship; relay champion-
ships do not count as individual titles for relay-
team members.)

TrAck EVENTS

55-Meter Dash

6.76—Hermin Joseph, Abilene Christian, March
13, 1993

60-Meter Dash

7.20—Barbara Pierre, Saint Augustine’s, March
12, 2010 (preliminaries)

200-Meter Dash

23.32—Semoy Hackett, Lincoln (MO), March 13,
2010

400-Meter Dash

52.22—L orraine Graham, Lincoln (MO), March
8, 1997

800-Meter Run

2:05.75—Steph Kuhlman, Grand Valley St.,
March 14, 2003 (preliminaries)

1,500-Meter Run

4:22.78—Mirsada Buric-Adams, Adams St.,
March 11, 1995

Mile Run

4:38.06—Suzy Jones, UC Davis, March 9, 1996

3,000-Meter Run

9:16.81—Emily Oren, Hillsdale, March 14, 2015

5,000-Meter Run

16:07.28—Rachel Patterson, Grand Valley St.,
March 10, 2012

55-Meter High Hurdles

7.62—Delloreen Ennis-London, Abilene Christian,
March 6, 1999

60-Meter High Hurdles

8.05—Indira Spence, Adams St., March 13, 2010

1,600-Meter Relay

3:39.24—Lincoln (MO) (Yvonne Andrews, Beverly
Grant, Shelly Berth, Lorraine Graham), March
8, 1997

Distance Medley Relay

11:23.35—Grand Valley St. (Betsy Graney, Leiah
Hess, Lisa Galasso, Rachel Patterson), March
9, 2012

FieLp EVENTS

High Jump

1.90 (6-2%)—Maresa Cadienhead, Abilene
Christian, March 9, 2002; Erika Kinsey, Central
Mo., March 14, 2015

Pole Vault
4.31 (14-1%)—Katelin Rains, Minn. St. Mankato,
March 15, 2008

Long Jump
6.38 (20-11%4)}—Shanice McPherson, N.M.
Highlands, March 13, 2015

Triple Jump
13.40 (43-11%)—Nkeiruka Domike, Omaha,
March 12, 2011

Shot Put
17.57 (57-7%)—Adriane Blewitt, Ashland, March
14, 2003

20-Pound Weight Throw
21.05 (69-0%)—Sam Lockhart, Grand Valley St.,
March 7, 2013

Pentathlon
4,193—Lindsay Lettow, Central Mo., March 9 &
10, 2012

MiscELLANEOUS

Individual Champions, Year

7—Saint Augustine’s, 2007.

5—Saint Augustine’s, 1985-2003; Abilene
Christian, 1989-94-99; Grand Valley St., 2012.

INpDivibuAL TiTLES, YEAR

3—Kwonya Ferguson, Saint Augustine’s, 2007
(high jump, long jump, triple jump); Shannon
Gagne, New Haven, 2011 (200-meter dash,
400-meter dash, long jump); Danielle Williams,
Johnson C. Smith, 2014 (60-meter dash, 200-
meter dash, 60-meter high hurdles).

2—Patricia Ann Davis, Saint Augustine’s, 1985
(55-meter dash, 55-meter high hurdles); Tomi
Rucker, Saint Augustine’s, 1985 (long jump,
triple jump); Sylvia Dyer, Abilene Christian,
1988-89 (55-meter high hurdles, triple jump);
Laura Byrne, Southeast Mo. St., 1989 (1,500-
meter run, 3,000-meter run); Mazel Thomas,
Abilene Christian, 1989 (high jump, long jump);
Yolande Straughn, Abilene Christian, 1990-91
(55-meter dash, 400-meter dash); Mirsada
Buric-Adams, Adams St., 1995 (1,500-meter
run, 5,000-meter run); Chandra Sturrup,
Norfolk St., 1995 (55-meter dash, long jump);
Elena Swan, South Dakota, 1998 (long jump,
triple jump); Nikita Lewis, Slippery Rock, 1999
(long jump, triple jump); Nicole Duncan, Cal
St. L.A., 2002 (60-meter dash, long jump);
Zoila Gomez, Adams St., 2002 (mile run,
5,000-meter run); Adriane Blewitt, Ashland,
2003 (shot put, 20-pound weight throw); April
Burton, CSU Bakersfield, 2005 (shot put,
20-pound weight throw); Barbara Pierre, Saint
Augustine’s, 2008 (60-meter dash, 200-meter
dash); Jessica Pixler, Seattle Pacific, 2009

(mile run, 5,000-meter run); Semoy Hackett,
Lincoln (MO), 2010 (60-meter dash, 200-meter
dash); Monica Kinney, Grand Valley St., 2011
(mile run, 5,000-meter run); Jillisa Grant, N.M.
Highlands, 2012 (200-meter dash, long jump);
Amanda Putt, Hillsdale, 2012 (800-meter

run, mile run); Vashti Thomas, Academy of
Art, 2013 (200-meter dash, long jump); Sam
Lockhart, Grand Valley St., 2013 (shot put,
20-pound weight throw); Erika Kinsey, Central
Mo., 2015 (high jump, triple jump).

INpiviDuAL TiTLES, CAREER

5—Sylvia Dyer, Abilene Christian (55-meter high
hurdles 1988-89-91, triple jump 1988-89);
Jessica Pixler, Seattle Pacific (mile run 2007-
08-09-10, 5,000-meter run 2009), also ran on
one winning relay team.

4—Yolande Straughn, Abilene Christian (55-
meter dash 1990-91, 400-meter dash 1990-
91); Chandra Sturrup, Norfolk St. (55-meter
dash 1995, long jump 1993-94-95); Delloreen
Ennis-London, Abilene Christian (55-meter
high hurdles 1996-97-98-99); Nicole Duncan,
Cal St. L.A. (60-meter dash 2002, long
jump 1999-2001-02); Barbara Pierre, Saint
Augustine’s (60-meter dash 2007-08-09, 200-
meter dash 2008); Barbara Szabo, Western St.
(high jump 2011-12-13-14); Danielle Williams,
Johnson C. Smith (60-meter dash 2014,
200-meter dash 2014, 60-meter high hurdles
2013-14);

MuLTiPLE CHAMPIONSHIPS,

EVENT

4—Delloreen Ennis-London, Abilene Christian
(55-meter high hurdles 1996-97-98-99);
Jessica Pixler, Seattle Pacific (mile run 2007-
08-09-10); Barbara Szabo, Western St. (high
jump 2011-12-13-14).

3—Sylvia Dyer, Abilene Christian (55-meter
high hurdles 1988-89-91); Chandra Sturrup,
Norfolk St. (long jump 1993-94-95); Becky Ball,
Ashland (20-pound weight throw 1996-97-98);
Lana Jekabsone, Lewis (800-meter run 1999-
2000-01); Heather Leverington, Emporia St.
(shot put 1999-2000-01); Nicole Duncan, Cal
St. L.A. (long jump 1999-2001-02); Maresa
Cadienhead, Abilene Christian (high jump
2001-02-03); Barbara Pierre, Saint Augustine’s
(60-meter dash 2007-08-09); Katelin Rains,
Minn. St. Mankato (pole vault 2007-08-09).

History



INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONS

60-MEeTER DASH

Year Winner

2002 Nicole Duncan
2003 Shandria Brown
2004 Lashawndra Ratcliff
2005 Lashawndra Ratcliff
2006 April Brown

2007 Barbara Pierre
2008 Barbara Pierre
2009 Barbara Pierre
2010 Semoy Hackett
2011 Judith Riley

2012 Latoya King

2013 Latoya King

2014 Danielle Williams

2015 C’evon Jones
200-MeTeER DAsH
Year Winner

2005 Shami Vanhook
2006 Davita Prendergast
2007 Davita Prendergast
2008 Barbara Pierre
2009 Semoy Hackett
2010 Semoy Hackett
2011 Shannon Gagne
2012 Jillisa Grant

2013 Vashti Thomas
2014 Danielle Williams
2015 Yanique Ellington

400-MEeTeER DASH

Year Winner

1985 Veronica Williams
1987 Vivienne Spence
1988 Kehinde Vaughan
1989 Josetta Royal
1990 Yolande Straughn
1991 Yolande Straughn
1992 Omotayo Akinremi
1993 Prisca Philip
1994 Revoli Campbell
1995 Revoli Campbell
1996 Lorraine Graham
1997 Lorraine Graham
1998 Tracey Barnes
1999 Tracey Barnes
2000 Tanya Oxley
2001 Sara Deckert
2002 Libia Rodriguez
2003 Libia Rodriguez
2004 Marlene Smith
2005 Moya Thompson
2006 Johnsie Liles
2007 Johnsie Liles
2008 Erica Young

2009 Pinar Saka

2010 Steph Tinney
2011 Shannon Gagne
2012 Nicketa Bernard

School

Cal St. LA
Lincoln (MO)

Tex. A&M-Kingsville
Tex. A&M-Kingsville

Cal St. L.A.

Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Lincoln (MO)
Lincoln (MO)
Lincoln (MO)
Lincoln (MO)
Johnson C. Smith
Virginia Union

School

Ashland

Lincoln (MO)
Lincoln (MO)
Saint Augustine’s
Lincoln (MO)
Lincoln (MO)
New Haven

N.M. Highlands
Academy of Art
Johnson C. Smith
Lincoln (MO)

School

Saint Augustine’s
Hampton
Southeast Mo. St.
Norfolk St.
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Alabama A&M
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Lincoln (MO)
Lincoln (MO)
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Saint Augustine’s
South Dakota
Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Lincoln (MO)
Lincoln (MO)
Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Omaha

Ashland

New Haven
Saint Augustine’s

Time
7.45
7.43
7.44
7.45
7.43
7.41
7.41
7.27
7.24
7.34
741
7.38
7.32
7.35

Time
24.34
2412
23.56
24.37
23.83
23.32
23.66
24.08
23.43
23.80
23.93

Time
55.81
54.71
55.28
56.60
54.65
54.49
55.75
54.92
53.73
53.73
53.92
52.22
53.16
52.31
54.63
54.65
53.83
53.83
55.05
53.59
53.67
52.94
54.84
55.58
54.73
54.03
54.87

Year

2013
2014
2015

Winner

Samantha Edwards

Kayon Robinson
Ayana Walker

800-MEeTeER RuN

Year Winner

1985 Jannella Torrence
1987 Carol Womack
1988 Kimberly Fordham
1989 Kimberly Fordham
1990 Vida Alexander
1991 Lola Ajayi

1992 Gloria Morgan
1993 Gina DeWitt
1994 Marie Crep

1995 Malgorzata Biela
1996 Malgorzata Biela
1997 Stacey Mills
1998 Sarah Parkey
1999 Lana Jekabsone
2000 Lana Jekabsone
2001 Lana Jekabsone
2002 Katerina Glosova
2003 Maria Medina
2004 Kinsey Coles
2005 Victoria Martinez
2006 Venessa Lee
2007 Venessa Lee
2008 Emma Erickson
2009 Ashley Puga
2010 Anja Puc

2011 Andria Nussey
2012 Amanda Putt
2013 Helen Crofts
2014 Shawnee Carnett
2015 Lindsey Butterworth
MiLe RuN

Year Winner

1996 Suzy Jones

1997 Vivian Ruijters
1998 Magdalena Paszta
1999 Nicole Jefferson
2000 Sarah Parkey
2001 Jennifer Michel
2002 Zoila Gomez
2003 Alisha Williams
2004 Alisha Williams
2005 Olha Kryv'yak
2006 Tanya Gaurmer
2007 Jessica Pixler
2008 Jessica Pixler
2009 Jessica Pixler
2010 Jessica Pixler
2011 Monica Kinney
2012 Amanda Putt
2013 Melissa Agnew
2014 Samantha Rivard
2015 Staci Foster

School
Virginia St.
Adams St.
Shorter

School

Southeast Mo. St.
Navy

South Dakota St.
South Dakota St.
Abilene Christian
Hampton
Alabama A&M
Morningside
North Dakota
Lewis

Lewis

Adams St.
Adams St.

Lewis

Lewis

Lewis

N.C. Central
Saint Augustine’s
North Dakota St.
Adams St.
Pittsburg St.
Pittsburg St.
South Dakota
Northwest Nazarene
Omaha

Angelo St.
Hillsdale

Simon Fraser
Concord

Simon Fraser

School

UC Davis
Abilene Christian
Lewis

Western St.
Adams St.
Western St.
Adams St.
Western St.
Western St.
Abilene Christian
Adams St.
Seattle Pacific
Seattle Pacific
Seattle Pacific
Seattle Pacific
Grand Valley St.
Hillsdale

Mary

Minn. Duluth
Azusa Pacific

Time
53.52

53.90
53.29

Time

2:11.25
2:10.00
2:11.37
2:13.25
2:13.42
2:11.02
2:10.70
2:11.29
2:12.66
2:13.52
2:09.01
2:07.78
2:08.02
2:06.00
2:08.56
2:10.94
2:08.73
2:07.27
2:07.54
2:08.17
2:08.95
2:08.77
2:09.57
2:07.63
2:07.14
2:10.42
2:09.15
2:05.96
2:08.76
2:08.44

Time

4:38.06
4:47.58
4:48.53
4:38.76
4:50.05
4:47.83
4:43.94
4:44.04
4:40.77
4:49.96
4:47.63
4:42.42
4:47.79
4:43.69
4:46.42
4:44 41
4:47.84
4:46.94
4:50.31
4:47.18

History



3,000-MeTeErR RuN

Year School Participants Time
Year Winner School Time 1992 Cal St. LA Margo Grant, Socorro Vasquez, Marlene  3:46.83
- . Wilcox, Christy Opara
2013 Al!c!a Nelson Adams St 9:38'92 1993 Abilene Christian Donna Hinkson, Amara Ezem, Beverly 3:44.95
2014 AllClla Nelson AQams St. 9:41.09 Williams, Prisca Phl|lp
2015 Emily Oren Hillsdale 9:16.81 1994 Abilene Christian Donna Hinkson, Yvette Wickham, Mary ~ 3:46.22
Tombiri, Revoli Campbell
S!OOO'METER Run 1995 Abilene Christian Hermin Joseph, Mary Tombiri, Amara 3:43.45
Year Winner School Time Ezeiiavoliicampbel
1996 Saint Augustine’s Andrea Giscombe, Joyann Eli, Karen 3:43.19
1994 Kristin Schwartz Adams St. 17:03.15 Constable, Prisca Philip
1995 Mirsada Buric-Adams ~ Adams St. 16:23.08 1997 Lincoln (MO) Yvonne Andrews, Beverly Grant, Shelly ~ 3:39.24
1996 Casi Florida Abilene Christian 16:28.50 Berth, Lorraine Graham
1997 Kasia Arient Lewis 16:29.30 1998 Abilene Christian Tamira Holla_md, Juanita Robertson, 3:43.38
1998  Janelle Olson Adams St. 16:36.79 Tameka Rodriguez, Tracey Bames
1999 Kim Bosen Adams St. 17:06.54 1999  Abilene Christian Louise Ayetetche, Shawntel Newhouse, 3:40.16
2000  Kim Jackson Adams St. 17:00.41 , _ Juanita Robertson, Tracey Bames
2001 Tl Ford North Florida 16:37.15 2000 Saint Augustine’s JulleF Brown, Florencia Hunt, Libia 3:43.67
2002 Zoila G Adams St 16:32.38 Rodriguez, Tanya Oxley
ofla Somez ams St. o2 2001 SaintAugustine’s Kia Davis, Georgia Mullings, Shakirah ~3:44.69
2003 Amber Klein Adams St. 16:40.30 Rutherford, Florencia Hunt
2004 Zoila Gomez Adams St. 16:21.40 2002 North Dakota St. Kinsey Coles, Nicole Rieck, Jill Theeler, 3:41.58
2005 Janet Kogo Harding 16:19.59 Tamara Brudy
2006 Kristin Anderson Central Mo. 16:28.86 2003 Saint Augustine’s Camethia Baker, Maria Medina, Georgia  3:40.37
2007 Mandi Zemba Grand Valley St. 16:16.77 Mullings, Libia Rodriguez
2008 Winrose Karunde Abilene Christian 17:02.93 2004 North Dakota St. Njcole Shigg, Kiki Smith, Sarah Klein, 3:45.22
2009  Jessica Pixler Seattle Pacific 16:22.64 Kinsey Coles
2010 Neely Spence Shippensburg 17:19.98 2005 Lincoln (MO) g/larlene Smith, Lileith Simms, Meleshia 3:41.86
2011 Monica Kinney Grand Valley St. 16:28.02 i N olicoi o) ANoTApS oAl _
2012 Rachel Patterson Grand Valley St. 16:07.28 2006  Saint Augustine’s ‘F’{%Sbsif;onRJegﬁf;e E;g: Young, Dana  3:43.09
ELis anelite . REMELCE 16528'18 2007 Saint Augustine’s Aisha George, Erica Young, Treva 3:40.71
2014 Lauren Martin Adams St. 17:04.60 Hutchinson, Johnsie Liles
2015 Amy Cymerman Grand Valley St. 16:34.13 2008 SIU Edwardsville Juliet Alrich, Coreen Ellis, Angel 3:44.56
Royston, Deserea Brown
60-MeTer HicH HURDLES 2009 Omaha Shannon Moore, Kayla Koepke, Anja 3:46.66
Year Winner School Tim Puc, Pinar Saka
ea inne choo ime 2010 Lincoln (MO)  Michelle Cumberbatch, Nyoka Cole, 3:40.98
2002 Maisha Prewitt Fort Hays St. 8.54 Yanique Haye, Keniesha Jones
2003 Samaiyah Islam Saint Augustine’s 8.63 2011 Lincoln (MO) Michelle Cumberbatch, Nyoka Cole, 3:41.01
2004 Nikkisha Maynard Lincoln (MO) 8.67 Yanique Haye, Keniesha Jones
2005 Denise Sandbothe Central Mo. 8.61 2012 Lincoln (MO) Tamara‘Keane, Yanique Haye, Dereka 3:44.74
2006 Marquita Davis Saint Augustine’s 8.44 Kelly, Michelle Cumberbatch
2007 Marquita Davis Saint Augustine’s 8.44 2013 Lincoln (MO) Lovan Palmer, Yanique Haye, Donna- 3:40.07
) . . Lee Hylton, Michelle Cumberbatch
2008 Shermaine Williams Johnson C. Smith 8.24 . . - .
2009 Shermaine Williams Johnson C. Smith 8.20 2014 Johnson C. Smith Samantha Elliott, Domenique Julius- 3:43.33
- ’ : Williams, Crystal Campbell, Tovea
2010 Indira Spence Adams St. 8.05 Jenkins
2011 Indira Spence Adams St. 8.07 2015 Southern Conn.Crystle Hill, Georgette Nixon, Sarah Hill, 3:44.91
2012 Raven Clay Findlay 8.18 St. Shatajah Wattely
2013 Danielle Williams Johnson C. Smith 8.08
2014 Danielle Williams Johnson C. Smith 812 Distance MebLEY RELAY
2015 Ladonna Richards Lincoln (MO) 8.36 Year School Participants Time
1 ,GOO-METER RELAY 2005 Adams St. Victoria Martinez, Nicole Goosby, 11:32.06
Tanya Gaurmer, Virginia Coindreau
Year School Participants Time 2006 Adams St. Tanya Gaurmer, TiaNiecia Mosley, 11:33.31
1985 NYIT Sandra Dennis, Jennifer Hendrickson, —3:48.64 Laura Knapp, Emily Mortensen
Renee Adams, Debra Cooke 2007 Grand Valley St. Susie _ Rivard, Micaela Mayer, 11:29.89
1987 Hampton Trina Creekmore, Patrice Farrington, 3:49.50 Katherine McCarthy, Mandi Zemba
Judy McDonald, Vivienne Spence 2008 Adams St. Sofia Monroe, Drew Houston, Laura 11:39.81
1988 Hampton Judith Lawrence, Kim Stubbs, Trina 3:45.82 Knapp, Tanya Gaurmer
Creekmore, Vivienne Spence 2009 Shippensburg Mary Dell, Shannon Hare, Abagail 11:24.54
1989 Norfolk St. Cynthia Royster, Shelita Hudson, Bertha ~ 3:49.76 Huber, Neely Spence
Knox, Josetta Royal 2010 Seattle Pacific Jane Larson, Jenifer Pike, Lisa 11:29.88
1990 NYIT Pauline Nangle, Judith Senior, Rosey 3:49.70 Anderberg, Jessica Pixler
Bowen, Monique Houston 2011 Shippensburg Emily Dubs, Laura Henzy, Amanda 11:38.38
1991 Abilene Christian Yolande Straughn, Vida Clarke, Jewel —3:47.94 Raudabaugh, Neely Spence
Rodney, Sheryl Tinnell 2012 Grand Valley St.  Betsy Graney, Leiah Hess, Lisa 11:23.35
Galasso, Rachel Patterson
History 9



Year School Participants Time
2013 Mary Dakota Wolf, Kathryn Stewart, 11:28.92
Brienna Lynch, Melissa Agnew
2014 Adams St. Maura O’Brien, Jessica Scherrer, 11:40.51
Chante Roberts, Alicia Nelson
2015 Hillsdale Kathryn Royer, Corinne Zehner, Amy  11:25.61
Kerst, Emily Oren
HicH Jump
Year Winner School Distance
1985 Jenise Lockhart California (PA) 5-7
1987 Hyacinth Robinson Kentucky St. 1.73 (5-8%)
1988 Jane Seebruch UMass Lowell 1.75 (5-8%)
1989 Mazel Thomas Abilene Christian 1.83 (6-0)
1990 Judy McDonald Hampton 1.79 (5-10%)
1991 Jodi Swenson Minn. Duluth 1.76 (5-9%4)
1992 Gigi DeslLauriers St. Cloud St. 1.73 (5-8)
1993 Penny Ensrud North Dakota St. 1.76 (5-9%)
1994 Kim Bartee Abilene Christian 1.76 (5-9%)
1995 Kim Bartee-Neece Abilene Christian 1.76 (5-9%)
1996 Andrea Jeseritz North Dakota St. 1.73 (5-8)
1997 Debby Volkers Augustana (SD) 1.79 (5-10)
1998 Debby Volkers Augustana (SD) 1.79 (5-10%)
1999 Adriane Sims Saint Augustine’s 1.87 (6-17%)
2000 Nicole McClain Gardner-Webb 1.81 (5-11%)
2001 Maresa Cadienhead Abilene Christian 1.81 (5-11%)
2002 Maresa Cadienhead Abilene Christian 1.90 (6-2%)
2003 Maresa Cadienhead Abilene Christian 1.83 (6-0)
2004 Jennifer Drum Central Mo. 1.79 (5-10%)
2005 Danielle Ayers-Stamper  Seattle Pacific 1.73 (5-8)
2006 Jennifer Drum Greer Central Mo. 1.75 (5-8%)
2007 Kwonya Ferguson Saint Augustine’s 1.79 (5-10%)
2008 Maegan Doyen Grand Valley St. 1.73 (5-8)
2009 Jenna Schmidt Central Mo. 1.77 (5-9%)
2010 Abby Kacsandi Ashland 1.77 (5-9%)
2011 Barbara Szabo Western St. 1.77 (5-9%)
2012 Barbara Szabo Western St. 1.86 (6-174)
2013 Barbara Szabo Western St. 1.85 (6-0%)
2014 Barbara Szabo Western St. 1.88 (6-2)
2015 Erika Kinsey Central Mo. 1.90 (6-2%)
PoLe VauLT
Year Winner School Distance
1999 Jane McNeil Abilene Christian 3.75 (12-3%)
2000 Jennifer Swanson UC Davis 3.75 (12-3%)
2001 Sandy Pelkofer South Dakota 3.75 (12-3%)
2002 Meredith Garner Abilene Christian 3.75 (12-3%)
2003 Jenny Simmons Northwest Mo. St. 3.65 (11-11%4)
2004 Amanda Frame Minn. St. Mankato 3.98 (13-0%)
2005 Amanda Frame Minn. St. Mankato 4.00 (13-1%%)
2006 Angie Aguilar Abilene Christian 3.95 (12-117%)
2007 Katelin Rains Minn. St. Mankato 4.27 (14-0)
2008 Katelin Rains Minn. St. Mankato 4.31 (14-1%)
2009 Katelin Rains Minn. St. Mankato 4.20 (13-9%4)
2010 Katrina Biermann Truman 4.01 (13-1%)
2011 Lauren Stelten Minn. St. Mankato 4.13 (13-6%%)
2012 Kristen Hixson Grand Valley St. 4.00 (13-1%%)
2013 Katie Nageotte Ashland 4.25 (13-11%4)
2014 Brigitte Gross Sioux Falls 3.95 (12-117%)
2015 Rebecca Preisler Lewis 4.10 (13-5%4)

LonG JuwvmpP

Year

1985
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015

Winner

Tomi Rucker
Regina Hawkins
Mazel Thomas
Mazel Thomas
Cynthia Badgett
Cynthia Badgett
Tameka Hutchins
Chandra Sturrup
Chandra Sturrup
Chandra Sturrup
Melanie Lewis
Shanaka Walker
Elena Swan
Nicole Duncan
Nikita Lewis
Nicole Duncan
Nicole Duncan
Cadriesha Akinfe
Nicole Goosby
Foluso Makinde
Foluso Makinde
Kwonya Ferguson
Amy Woodman

Anna Kay Campbell

Darcie Schmitz
Shannon Gagne
Jillisa Grant
Vashti Thomas

Shanice McPherson
Shanice McPherson

TRIPLE JUMP

Year

1985
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

Winner

Tomi Rucker
Ann Hall

Sylvia Dyer
Sylvia Dyer
Diana Wills

Irish Holmes
Denise Lewis
Karin Grelsson
Karin Grelsson
Tongula Walker
Ermelinda Shehu
Ermelinda Shehu
Elena Swan
Renna Toniste
Nikita Lewis
Hillerie Shelton

Amanda Thieschafer

Lakeshia Finch

Amanda Thieschafer
Anastasia Kyvelidou
Kerry-Ann Robinson

Kwonya Ferguson
Omonike Kotey
Emily Warman
Nkeiruka Domike
Nkeiruka Domike

Amanda Ouedraogo

Kearah Danville

School

Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Alabama A&M
Norfolk St.
Norfolk St.
Norfolk St.
Pittsburg St.
Saint Augustine’s
South Dakota
Cal St. L.A.
Slippery Rock
Cal St. L.A.

Cal St. L.A.
Saint Augustine’s
Adams St.
Omaha

Omaha

Saint Augustine’s
Ferris St.

Lincoln (MO)
Fort Hays St.
New Haven

N.M. Highlands
Academy of Art
N.M. Highlands
N.M. Highlands

School

Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Army

Saint Augustine’s
Abilene Christian
Seattle Pacific
Seattle Pacific
Mo. Southern St.
Western St.
Western St.
South Dakota
Abilene Christian
Slippery Rock
Abilene Christian
North Dakota St.
Abilene Christian
North Dakota St.
Omaha

Lincoln (MO)
Saint Augustine’s
Cal St. LA
Western Wash.
Omaha

Omaha

Abilene Christian
Angelo St.

Distance
19-3%

5.86 (19-2%)
6.07 (19-11)
6.12 (20-1)
5.75 (18-10%4)
6.14 (20-1%)
6.22 (20-5)
6.05 (19-10%4)
6.20 (20-4%4)
6.24 (20-5%4)
5.81 (19-0%)
6.00 (19-8%4)
5.88 (19-3%%)
6.06 (19-10%4)
6.23 (20-5%4)
6.18 (20-3'%)
6.20 (20-4%4)
6.00 (19-8%4)
6.05 (19-10%4)
6.11 (20-0%%)
5.94 (19-6)
6.18 (20-3'%)
5.94 (19-6)
6.17 (20-3)
6.03 (19-9%
5.95 (19-6%
6.26 (20-6%
6.19 (20-3%
6.02 (19-9)
6.38 (20-1174)

RaDRELDIRD D)

Distance

39-8

12.01 (39-4%)
12.21 (40-0%)
12.42 (40-9)
13.18 (43-3)
12.59 (41-3%)
12.30 (40-474)
12.60 (41-474)
12.18 (39-11'%)
12.24 (40-2)
12.30 (40-474)
12.99 (42-7%)
12.23 (40-17%)
12.42 (40-9)
12.56 (41-2'%)
12.76 (41-10%%)
12.41 (40-8%)
12.49 (40-11%)
12.91 (42-4"%)
12.26 (40-2%)
12.48 (40-117%)
13.26 (43-6)
12.22 (40-174)
11.96 (39-3)
12.86 (42-2"4)
13.40 (43-11%)
12.84 (42-17%)
13.16 (43-2"4)

History
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PENTATHLON

Year Winner School Distance
2014 Kearah Danville Angelo St. 13.01 (42-8Y4) Year Winner School Score
2015 Erika Kinsey Central Mo. 12.93 (42-5%4) 2009 Anne Carlson Central Mo. 3.830
2010 Heather Miller St. Cloud St. 3,993
SHot Purt 2011 Lindsay Lettow Central Mo. 4,064
Year Winner School Distance 2012 Lindsay Lettow Central Mo. 4,193
1985 Marlene Frahm Truman 50-0% 2013 Er!n AIeW!ne Central Mo. 3,925
1987 Ellorine Morris Saint Augustine’s 14.19 (46-6%) 2014 Erin Alewine Central Mo. 3,901
1988 Liz Mulvihil Bemidji St. 15.78 (51-9%) 2015 Salcia Slack N.M. Highlands 4,181

1989 Leticia Gilbert
1990 Daphne Harvey
1991 Sue Breternitz

Northwest Mo. St.
Abilene Christian
Saginaw Valley

14.63 (48-0)
14.52 (47-7%)
14.65 (48-0%)

DISCONTINUED EVENTS

(
(
(
(
(
1992 Brandi Gail Cal St. L.A. 14.60 (47-11)
1993 Janet Hil Cal St. LA. 16.01 (52-6%5) 55-MEeTER DAsH
1994 Janet Hill Cal St. L.A. 15.19 (49-10) Year Winner School Time
1995 Dusty Cover Ashland 14.66 (48-1"4) = ) ) e
1996 Petra Juraskova Cal St. LA, 15.14 (49-8%) 1985 Patricia Ann Davis Saint Augustine’s 6.91
1997 Petra Juraskova Cal St. LA. 15.62 81_2:;2; 132; E:g(z;emg;ftﬁi :si'g’]t:f(‘;hrisﬁan g-gg
1998 Kirran Moss Cal St. LA 14.48 (47-6"4 ’
1999 Heather Leverington ~ Emporia St. 15.30 (50-27%) ggg ﬁ::lr?dlusr:;ij hn 23::2:: g:::::: ggg
2000 Heather Leverington ~ Emporia St. 15.67 (51-5) s 9 Abi Christi 6.96
2001  Heather Leverington ~ Emporia St. 15.71 (51-6%) LR vl S gl I it :
mh e e nos) m owom! SEUCT 7
2003 Adriane Blewitt Ashland 17.57 (57-7%) . P Abi Christi 6.77
2004  Liga Klavina Abilene Christian 14.91 (48-11) ggg gﬁ;r:g‘r :‘;ﬁfr:p Nolr:)rl]lfSt S o
2005 April Burton CSU Bakersfield 14.91 (48-11) A ) T ’
2006  Andrea Horban Ulndy 14.74 (48-4"%) 1996 Mary T°gb'”'3h'rey ’L*_b"erl‘e (I\;Ahgs“an g-g?
2007  Sheena Devine Bemidii St. 15.55 (51-0%) 1997 Beverly Grant incoln (MO) :
2008  Sheena Devine Bemidji St. 15.91 (52-2%) 1998 Calister Uba Harding 6.90
2009  Krissy Tandle Central Wash. 14.87 (48-9%) 1999 Trinity Davis Humboldt St. 6.94
2010 Kelly Ash Ashland 15,57 (51-1) 2000 Julia O'Neal g‘a“g‘er‘v"ebb 6.80
2011 Lauren Buresh Grand Valley St. 16.11 (52-10%) 2001 Louise Ayetotche ERCUREY B
2012 Lauren Buresh Grand Valley St. 16.11 (52-10%4)
2013 Sam Lockhart Grand Valley St. 16.86 (55-3%) 55-MeTer HicH HurbpLES
2014 Tiffany Okieme Georgian Court 15.91 (52-2%%) Year Winner School Time
2015 Sara Wells Wayne St. (NE) 16.53 (54-27%) 1985  Patricia Ann Davis Saint Augustine’s 7.76
1987 Kim Scott Saint Augustine’s 8.00
20-Pounp WEIGHT THROW 1988 Sylvia Dyer Abilene ghristian 7.83
Year Winner School Distance 1989 Sylvia Dyer Abilene Christian 7.95
o e om0 Mmwowen G T
1997 Becky Bal Ashiand 18.84 (61-5%) B T Alabama A&M 771
1998 Becky Bal Ashland 18.97(62:3) 1993  Marsha Guialdo Cal St. LA 7.76
1999 Janet Boettcher Neb.-Kearney 17.62 (57-9%) 1994 herlese Tavl Sai A T 7.67
2000  Jackie Jeschelnig  Ashland 18.38 (60-3%) 934 Sherlese Taylor S AVGLETIE S :
2001  Diandra Bauer North Dakota St. 18.51 (60-8%) 1222 g::o?es:rEnnis 2;"2:2 Christan Z'Zi
2002 Jackie Jeschelnig  Ashland 20'23 Eg;’?g‘;) 1997  Delloreen Ennis Abilene Christian 774
2003 Adriane Blewitt Ashland 20. - :
Ee Mo e R (99 Oive o
2005 April Burton CSU Bakersfield 19.38 (63- . o ’
2006  Cecilia Barnes CSU Bakersfield 19.04 (62-5%) 2000 Shawntel Newhouse  Abilene Christian 7.81
2007 Emily King Winona St. 18.53 (60-9%) 2001 Kia Davis Saint Augustine’s 7.66
2008 Tara Cooper Ashland 19.06 (62-6"%)
2009 Tara Cooper Ashland 19.77 (64-10%%) 1 ’500-METER Run
2010 Amanda Madden Northern St. 19.81 (65-0) Year Winner School Time
2011 Christa Bergmann Fort Hays St. 19.47 (63-101/2) 1985 Julie Bowers West Chester 4:30.14
PIE - SR e ClETE| VG e AN (57155 1987 Paula Brunetto Southern Conn. St.  4:30.37
2013 Sam Lockhart Grand VaIIey St. 21.05 (69-0%) 1988 Jill Wood Air Force 4:32.70
2014 Jessica Bridenthal Ashland 19.71 (64-8) 1989 Laura Byrne Southeast Mo. St. 4:35.79
enilcm e hniCong ironalo clealliss) 1990 Lucie Mays Southeast Mo. St 4:37.34
1991 Martha Shue Navy 4:37.41
1992 Christie Allen Pittsburg St. 4:33.12
1993 Bigna Samuel Abilene Christian 4:30.37

History
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Year Winner School Time

1994 Bigna Samuel Abilene Christian 4:24.25
1995 Mirsada Buric-Adams Adams St. 4:22.78
3,000-MeTErR RuUN
Year Winner School Time
1985 Nancy Dietman North Dakota St. 9:30.34
1987 Jan Gautier Southeast Mo. St. 10:04.00
1988 Kathleen Stec Shippensburg 9:53.54
1989 Laura Byrne Southeast Mo. St. 9:51.75
1990 Callie Calhoun Air Force 9:41.96
1991 Callie Calhoun Air Force 9:46.95
1992 Paula Stokman Wis.-Parkside 9:47.37
1993 Christie Allen Pittsburg St. 9:37.63
Team (Years in Which Team Scored) Years 1st 2nd 3rd 4th  5th Best Finish
(Year[s])
Abilene Christian (1988-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03- 26 12 5 0 3 0 1st (1988-89-90-91-
04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13) 93-94-95-96-97-98-
99-2000)
Academy of Art (2013-14-15) 3 1 0 0 0 0 1st (2013)
Adams St. (1993-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10- 23 2 3 3 3 5 1st (2008-14)
11-12-13-14-15)
Adelphi (1985-2014) 2 0 0 0 0 0 15th (1985)
Air Force (1985-87-88-89-90-91-93-95-96) 9 0 0 0 0 1 5th (1987)
Ala.-Huntsville (2006-07-12-13-15) 5 0 0 0 0 0 21st (2015)
*Alabama A&M (1992-93) 2 1 0 0 1 0 1st (1992)
Alas. Anchorage (2013-14-15) 3 0 0 0 0 0 11th (2013)
Albany (NY) (1997) 1 0 0 0 0 0 15th (1997)
American Int’l (2009-13-15) 3 0 0 0 0 0 29th (2013)
Angelo St. (1990-2011-12-13-14-15) 6 0 0 0 0 0 8th (2013-14)
Army (1990) 1 0 0 0 0 0 7th (1990)
Ashland (1988-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06- 28 0 1 1 1 4 2nd (2010)
07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15)
Augustana (SD) (1987-88-93-96-97-98-2003-04-05-06-10-11-12-13-14-15) 16 0 0 0 0 0 7th (1997)
Azusa Pacific (2015) 1 0 0 0 0 0 9th (2015)
Bellarmine (2005-12-13-15) 4 0 0 0 0 0 19th (2015)
Bemidji St. (1988-2007-08-09-10-11) 6 0 0 0 0 0 9th (1988)
Benedict (2014-15) 2 0 0 0 0 0 38th (2014)
Bentley (2011-12-14) 3 0 0 0 0 0 22nd (2012)
Binghamton (1999) 1 0 0 0 0 0 16th (1999)
Bowie St. (2005-06-07-08) 4 0 0 0 0 0 13th (2006)
California (PA) (1985-2015) 2 0 0 0 0 0 11th (1985)
Cal St. Dom. Hills (2003-05-06-09-12) 5 0 0 0 0 0 27th (2003)
Cal St. L.A. (1991-92-96-97-98-99-2001-02-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13) 18 0 1 1 1 1 2nd (1992)
Cal. St. Stanislaus (2000-02-05-06-10-11-12-13-14) 9 0 0 0 0 0 12th (2014)
Central Mo. (1985-88-89-90-91-92-95-96-98-2000-01-02-04-05-06-07-08- 24 1 0 1 1 0 1st (2015)
09-10-11-12-13-14-15)
Central Okla. (2001-13) 2 0 0 0 0 0 30th (2001)
Central Wash. (2003-05-09-11-12-14) 6 0 0 0 0 0 16th (2009)
Chadron St. (1993-2001-04-05-06-08-11-12-15) 9 0 0 0 0 0 7th (2006)
Charleston (WV) (2005-06) 2 0 0 0 0 0 26th (2006)
Clarion (2007-09) 2 0 0 0 0 0 19th (2009)
Colorado Mesa (2010-11-15) 3 0 0 0 0 0 22nd (2011)
Colorado Mines (1987-88-2004-05-06-07-09-10-13-15) 10 0 0 0 0 0 10th (2006)
Colorado St.-Pueblo (1993) 1 0 0 0 0 0 13th (1993)
Concord (2011-13-14) 3 0 0 0 0 0 21st (2014)
CSU Bakersfield (1992-93-96-2003-04-05-06) 7 0 0 0 0 0 7th (2005)
Dallas Baptist (2015) 1 0 0 0 0 0 43rd (2015)
Dist. Columbia (1985-91-2009-14) 4 0 0 0 0 0 9th (1985)
East Stroudsburg (1989-91-97-99-2001-07-08-10-11-13-15) 11 0 0 0 0 0 14th (1991)
Edinboro (1991-92-98-2012-14-15) 6 0 0 0 0 0 11th (1992)
Emporia St. (1996-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-10-11-12-15) 17 0 0 0 0 0 6th (2002)
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Team (Years in Which Team Scored)

Ferris St. (1987-89-93-96-2001-02-05-06-07-08-09-12-13-14-15)

Findlay (2001-02-03-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15)

Fort Hays St. (1997-99-2002-06-07-10-11-12)

Gardner-Webb (2000)

Georgian Court (2013-14)

Grand Canyon (2011-12-13)

Grand Valley St.
(1993-94-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15)

Hampton (1987-88-89-90-91-92-93-94)

Harding (1998-2001-02-04-05-06-12-13-14-15)

Hillsdale (1998-2004-05-10-11-12-13-14-15)

Humboldt St. (1995-99)

Indiana (PA) (2001-02-04-05-09-10-11)

Johnson C. Smith (2008-09-10-11-12-13-14-15)

Kentucky St. (1985-87)

Kutztown (1995-96-97-98-2002-11)

Lenoir-Rhyne (2012)

Lewis (1991-92-93-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-07-09-10-11-12-15)

Liberty (1985-88)

Lincoln (MO)
(1985-88-89-91-96-97-2001-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15)

Livingstone (2000-12-13-14)

Lock Haven (1992-93-2003-08-09)

LIU Post (1987-89)

Mansfield (2010-11)

Mary (2008-09-10-11-12-13-14-15)

Merrimack (2015)

Millersville (1996-2008-09-12-15)

Minn. Duluth (1987-89-90-91-98-2000-05-06-07-09-10-11-13-14-15)

Minn. St. Mankato
(1985-87-88-89-90-96-97-2001-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-13)

Minn. St. Moorhead (1999-2000-01-03-04-06-07-08-09-10-12-15)

Missouri S&T (2004-05-14)

Mo. Southern St.
(1993-94-95-2002-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15)

Morningside (1993-99-2000-01-02)

Morris Brown (1995-96)

MSU-Denver (2014-15)

Navy (1987-89-91)

Neb.-Kearney (1999-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-08-09-12-13-14)

New Haven (2009-10-11-13-14-15)

N.M. Highlands (2009-10-11-12-13-14-15)

NYIT (1985-87-88-89-90-94-95-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03)

Norfolk St. (1987-89-90-91-92-93-94-95)

N.C. Central (1992-94-95-96-98-99-2000-01-02-03-06-07)

North Dakota (1987-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-96-99-2000-01-02-03-04-07-08)

North Dakota St.
(1985-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04)

North Florida (1995-96-2000-01-02-03-04)

Northern Colo. (1985-88-89)

Northern Mich. (2005-11-12-14)

Northern St. (2008-09-10-15)

Northwest Mo. St. (1987-88-89-95-97-98-2003-04-05-09-10-12-14)

Northwest Nazarene (2006-08-09)

Northwood (MI) (2010-11-14)

Omaha (1985-87-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-
10-11)

Pittsburg St. (1991-92-93-94-95-96-99-2002-03-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-
14-15)

Queens (NC) (2010-14-15)

Saginaw Valley
(1989-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-2000-02-05-07-12-13-14-15)

Saint Augustine’s (1985-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-
02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-14-15)

Saint Rose (1995)

San Fran. St. (2001-11-12-13-14)

Seattle Pacific (1993-94-2002-03-05-06-07-08-09-10-12-13-14)

Seton Hill (2013)
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Best Finish
(Year[s])
14th (2013)
10th (2012)
11th (2010)
4th (2000)
15th (2014)
3rd (2013)
1st (2011-12)

2nd (1987-88)
13th (1998)

2nd (2015)

10th (1999)

11th (2004)

2nd (2014)

10th (1987)

14th (1995)

26th (2012)

3rd (1998)

7th (1988)

1st (2004-06-09-10)

13th (2000-14)
11th (1992)

12th (1987)

31st (2010)

9th (2011-13)
20th (2015)

25th (1996)

10th (1991-2014)
8th (2004-08)

12th (2004)
31st (2005)
6th (1995)

9th (1993)
14th (1995)
29th (2014)

5th (1987)
10th (1999)

4th (2011)

3rd (2015)
2nd (1985)

2nd (1990-93-94)

8th (1992)

4th (1996)

1st (2002)

11th (1996-2001)
13th (1988)

14th (2012)

20th (2010)

8th (1987)

13th (2009)

34th (2011)

4th (2010)

8th (1992-96)

16th (2010)
9th (1989-95)

1st (1985-87-2001-
03-05-07)

23rd (1995)

22nd (2011-12)
6th (1993-2009)
35th (2013)

History
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Team (Years in Which Team Scored) Years

Shaw (2004)

Shippensburg (1987-88-91-2004-05-08-09-10-11-12-13-14)

Shorter (2015)

Simon Fraser (2013-15)

Sioux Falls (2013-14-15)

SIU Edwardsville (2004-05-06-07-08)

Slippery Rock (1985-90-99-2000-01-04-06-07-08-09-10-13)

South Dakota (1985-87-88-89-90-91-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-
04-05-06-08)

South Dakota St.
(1985-87-88-89-90-91-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04)

Southeast Mo. St. (1985-87-88-89-90-91)

Southern Conn. St.
(1987-88-89-90-91-92-93-99-2000-02-06-07-09-10-11-13-14-15)

Southern Ind. (2003-04-05-07-08-09-10-15)

Southwest Baptist (1989-2009-11-14)

Springfield (1987-88-89-90-92)

St. Cloud St. (1990-91-92-95-97-99-2000-01-04-07-08-09-10-11)

St. Joseph’s (IN) (1997-2010)

St. Paul’s (2006)

Stonehill (2015)

Tarleton St. (2015)

Tex. A&M-Kingsville (2000-02-03-04-05-15)

Tiffin (2009-12-13-14)

Truman (1985-89-90-93-2000-01-02-04-07-09-10-11-12-13)

UC-Colo. Springs (2002-07-11)

UC Davis (1994-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-03)

UC Riverside (1994)

Ulndy (1993-2004-06-07-09-14)

UMass Lowell (1988-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-13)

Ursuline (2014)

Virginia St. (1996-99-2008-11-12-13)

Virginia Union (2014-15)

Walsh (2014)

Wayne St. (MI) (2006)

Wayne St. (NE) (2007-08-11-13-14-15)

West Chester (1985-88-2006)

West Tex. A&M (2013-14-15)

Western Ore. (2004-12)
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Best Finish
(Year[s])
38th (2004)
9th (1988)
23rd (2015)
7th (2015)
18th (2013)
4th (2008)
6th (2000)
2nd (1998)

3rd (1985)

2nd (1989)
5th (1987)

13th (2005)
14th (1989)
15th (1992)

6th (1992)
24th (1997)
34th (2006)
39th (2015)
23rd (2015)

6th (2004)
26th (2013)

8th (1990)
22nd (2011)

4th (1996-2001)

21st (1994)
9th (2006)
9th (1988)

38th (2014)

16th (2013)

23rd (2015)

38th (2014)

34th (2006)

13th (2011)
7th (1985)

14th (2015)

17th (2004)

Western St. (1993-94-95-96-97-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-11- 2 3rd (1996)
12-13-14-15)

Western Wash. (2004-09-10-11-12-13-15) 7 0 0 0 0 0 9th (2009)
Wheeling Jesuit (2000) 1 0 0 0 0 0 23rd (2000)
Winona St. (2006-07-09-10-11-12-13-15) 8 0 0 0 0 0 9th (2015)
Winston-Salem (2012-14-15) 3 0 0 0 0 0 26th (2012)
Wis.-Parkside (1992-99-2005-06-07-08-09) 7 0 0 0 0 0 7th (1992)
*Participation in 1995 championships vacated by the NCAA Committee on Infractions.
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ALL-TIME TEAM RESULTS

1985
1. Saint Augustine’s, 77
2. NYIT, 40
3. South Dakota St., 31
4. Lincoln (MO), 24
5. North Dakota St., 20
6. Air Force, 17
7. (tie) Southeast Mo. St. and West Chester, 16
9. Dist. Columbia, 14
10. Central Mo., 12

11. (tie) California (PA), Hampton and Truman,
10

14. Minn. St. Mankato, 8

15. (tie) Adelphi, Omaha, Slippery Rock and
South Dakota, 6

19. Kentucky St., 5
20. Liberty, 4
21. Northern Colo., 2.

1986

Championships not held.

1987

1. Saint Augustine’s, 73
2. Hampton, 62

3. NYIT, 35

4. Southeast Mo. St., 33

5. (tie) Air Force, Navy and Southern Conn. St.,
16

8. Northwest Mo. St., 12
9. North Dakota St., 11
10. Kentucky St., 10

11. Shippensburg, 9

12. LIU Post, 8

13. (tie) Minn. St. Mankato and South Dakota
St, 7

15. (tie) Omaha and Norfolk St., 6

17. Minn. Duluth, 4

18. (tie) Augustana (SD), Colorado Mines and
Springfield, 2

21. (tie) North Dakota and South Dakota, 1%

23. Ferris St., 1.

1988
1. Abilene Christian, 91
2. Hampton, 51
3. Southeast Mo. St., 34
4. Saint Augustine’s, 29
5. Air Force, 16
6. South Dakota St., 14
7. Liberty, 12
8. North Dakota St., 11

9. (tie) Bemidji St., Lincoln (MO), UMass Lowell
and Shippensburg, 10

13. (tie) NYIT, Northern Colo. and West Chester,
8

16. Ashland, 4
17. Central Mo., 3

18. (tie) Augustana (SD), South Dakota,
Southern Conn. St. and Springfield, 2

22. (tie) Colorado Mines, Minn. St. Mankato,
North Dakota and Northwest Mo. St., 1.

1989

. Abilene Christian, 69

. Southeast Mo. St., 48

. Hampton, 30

. Saint Augustine’s, 22

. Norfolk St., 20

. South Dakota, 16

. South Dakota St., 15

. Southern Conn. St., 13

. (tie) Ashland and Saginaw Valley, 12

11. (tie) Air Force and Northwest Mo. St., 10
13. Minn. St. Mankato, 9

14. (tie) Lincoln (MO) and Southwest Baptist, 8
16. Navy, 6

17. Truman, 5

18. (tie) Central Mo., LIU Post, Minn. Duluth and
North Dakota St., 4

22. North Dakota, 3%

23. NYIT, 3

24. Ferris St., 2

25. East Stroudsburg, 172

26. (tie) Northern Colo. and Springfield, 1.

1990

1. Abilene Christian, 60

2. Norfolk St., 41

3. Hampton, 36

4. Saint Augustine’s, 25

5. NYIT, 22

6. Southeast Mo. St., 20

7.Army, 18

8. Truman, 17

9. Southern Conn. St., 15

10. (tie) Air Force and South Dakota, 14
12. South Dakota St., 13

13. (tie) Ashland and Central Mo., 10
15. (tie) Angelo St. and North Dakota, 5
17. (tie) Augustana (SD) and Slippery Rock, 4
19. (

21.(

0o N O WN-=-

©

. (tie) North Dakota St. and Springdfield, 2

. (tie) Minn. Duluth, Minn. St. Mankato,
Saginaw Valley and St. Cloud St., 1.

1991
1. Abilene Christian, 72
2. Saint Augustine’s, 28
3. (tie) Hampton and Southeast Mo. St., 26
5. Norfolk St., 23
6. Cal St. LA, 21
7. (tie) South Dakota and South Dakota St., 13
9. Air Force, 11

10. (tie) Minn. Duluth, Navy, North Dakota St.
and Saginaw Valley, 10

14. (tie) East Stroudsburg, Lincoln (MO), North
Dakota and Pittsburg St., 8

18. Edinboro, 7

19. (tie) Dist. Columbia, Lewis, St. Cloud St. and
Southern Conn. St., 6

23. Augustana (SD), 2

24, (tie) Ashland, Central Mo. and
Shippensburg, 1.

1992

. Alabama A&M, 67

. (tie) Abilene Christian and Cal St. L.A., 42
. Norfolk St., 32

. North Dakota St., 31

. St. Cloud St., 26

. Wis.-Parkside, 16

. (tie) CSU Bakersfield, N.C. Central and
Pittsburg St., 10

11. (tie) Edinboro, Hampton, Lock Haven and
Southern Conn. St., 8

15. Sprindfield, 6

16. Ashland, 5%

17. Lewis, 5

18. Saginaw Valley, 4

19. (tie) North Dakota and Saint Augustine’s, 1
21. Central Mo., Y.

1993
1. Abilene Christian, 5772
2. Norfolk St., 33
3.*Cal St. LA, 28
4. Alabama A&M, 26
5. North Dakota, 22
6. (tie) North Dakota St. and Seattle Pacific, 18
8. Southern Conn. St., 12
9. (tie) Morningside, Pittsburg St., Saint
Augustine’s and Western St., 10

13. (tie) CSU Bakersfield, Colorado St.-Pueblo,
Grand Valley St. and Ulndy, 8

17. (tie) Adams St., Chadron St., Mo. Southern
St. and Truman, 6

21. Ashland, 5

22. South Dakota St., 42

23. (tie) Air Force and Lewis, 4

25. South Dakota, 3

26. (tie) Augustana (SD), Hampton, Lock Haven
and Omaha, 2

30. (tie) Ferris St. and Saginaw Valley, 1.

*Cal St. L.A.’s participation vacated by NCAA
Committee on Infractions.

0 N AN

1994

1. Abilene Christian, 78
2. Norfolk St., 42

3. Saint Augustine’s, 25
4. Adams St., 23

5. North Dakota St., 20
6. North Dakota, 17

7. South Dakota St., 16
8.*Cal St. LA, 15

9. Ashland, 12

10. South Dakota, 11
11. (tie) N.C. Central and Seattle Pacific, 10

13. (tie) Mo. Southern St., NYIT and Western
St., 8

16. (tie) UC Davis, Hampton and Pittsburg St., 7
19. (tie) Grand Valley St. and Saginaw Valley, 6
21. UC Riverside, 4
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22. Omaha, 1.

*Cal St. L.A’’s participation vacated by NCAA
Committee on Infractions.

1995
1. Abilene Christian, 70
2. Adams St., 38
3. (tie) Norfolk St. and North Dakota St., 37
5. Saint Augustine’s, 20
6. (tie) Lewis and Mo. Southern St., 14
8. UC Davis, 12
9. (tie) Ashland, Omaha and Saginaw Valley, 10
12. (tie) Northwest Mo. St. and Western St., 8

14. (tie) Humboldt St., Kutztown, Morris Brown
and South Dakota, 6

18. Air Force, 5

19. (tie) Central Mo., N.C. Central, North Florida
and Pittsburg St., 4

23. (tie) NYIT, St. Cloud St. and Saint Rose, 2
26. (tie) Augustana (SD) and South Dakota St.,
1.

Alabama A&M'’s participation vacated and points
redistributed by the NCAA Committee on
Infractions. They had originally finished in
6th place.

1996
1. Abilene Christian, 68
2. Saint Augustine’s, 40
3. Western St., 26
4. (tie) UC Davis and North Dakota St., 22
6. Cal St. LA, 20
7. Lewis, 18
8. Pittsburg St., 15
9. (tie) Air Force and Ashland, 14
11. North Florida, 12
12. Lincoln (MO), 10

13. (tie) Central Mo., Emporia St., Omaha and
Saginaw Valley, 9

17. Kutztown, 8
18. CSU Bakersfield, 7

19. (tie) Adams St., Minn. St. Mankato, N.C.
Central, South Dakota St. and Virginia St.,
6

24. Morris Brown, 4

25. (tie) Millersville and North Dakota, 2
27. South Dakota, 1

28. (tie) Augustana (SD) and Ferris St., %%.

1997
1. Abilene Christian, 76
2. Saint Augustine’s, 61
3. Lincoln (MO), 30
4. Lewis, 20
5. Cal St. LA, 19
6. Adams St., 17
7. Augustana (SD), 16
8. Ashland, 14
9. (tie) Omaha and North Dakota St., 13
11. N.C. Central, 12
12. Western St., 10
13. (tie) Northwest Mo. St. and South Dakota, 9
15. (tie) Albany (NY) and Minn. St. Mankato, 8

17. (tie) East Stroudsburg, Fort Hays St.,
Kutztown and Saginaw Valley, 6

21. (tie) Emporia St. and NYIT, 4
23. St. Cloud St., 2

24. (tie) UC Davis, St. Joseph’s (IN) and South
Dakota St., 1.

1998
1. Abilene Christian, 66
2. South Dakota, 43
3. Lewis, 36
4. Saint Augustine’s, 31
5. Adams St., 23
6. UC Davis, 20
7. Ashland, 18
8. (tie) Cal St. L.A. and Western St., 14
10. North Dakota St., 13%
11. (tie) Augustana (SD) and Omaha, 12
13. Harding, 10

14. (tie) Minn. Duluth, N.C. Central and South
Dakota St., 8

17. Northwest Mo. St., 6%

18. (tie) Edinboro, Emporia St., Hillsdale and
Kutztown, 6

22. (tie) Central Mo. and NYIT, 2
24. Saginaw Valley, 1.

1999
1. Abilene Christian, 119
2. Saint Augustine’s, 44
3. Adams St., 32
4. North Dakota St., 25
5. Lewis, 24
6. South Dakota, 23
7. UC Davis, 18
8. Western St., 14
9.Cal St. LA, 11

10. (tie) Emporia St., Humboldt St. and Neb.-
Kearney, 10

13. Minn. St. Moorhead, 8

14. (tie) Grand Valley St. and South Dakota
St., 6

16. Binghamton, 5

17. (tie) Ashland, UMass Lowell, Morningside,
NYIT, Slippery Rock and Wis.-Parkside, 4

23. Omaha, 2%

24. (tie) North Dakota, Pittsburg St. and St.
Cloud St., 2

27. Fort Hays St., 1%

28. (tie) East Stroudsburg, N.C. Central,
Southern Conn. St. and Virginia St., 1.

2000
1. Abilene Christian, 48
2. North Dakota St., 47
3. Saint Augustine’s, 44
4. Gardner-Webb, 38
5. Adams St., 34
6. Slippery Rock, 20
7. Lewis, 17
8. (tie) Ashland and UC Davis, 14
10. Emporia St., 12
11. Neb.-Kearney, 10
12. North Dakota, 9

13. (tie) Livingstone, North Florida, South
Dakota and South Dakota St., 8

17. Minn. Duluth, 7

18. (tie) Central Mo., UMass Lowell, Minn. St.
Moorhead, Morningside and Western St., 6

23. (tie) N.C. Central, Tex. A&M-Kingsville,
Truman and Wheeling Jesuit, 4

27. (tie) Fort Hays St., Saginaw Valley and St.
Cloud St., 2

30. (tie) Cal St. Stanislaus, Grand Valley St.,
Omaha, NYIT and Southern Conn. St., 1.

2001
1. Saint Augustine’s, 63
2. Abilene Christian, 48
3. North Dakota St., 38%
4. (tie) UC Davis and Cal St. L.A., 33
6. Lewis, 31
7. South Dakota, 30
8. Morningside, 20
9. Western St., 19%
10. UMass Lowell, 1572
11. North Florida, 15
12. South Dakota St., 14
13. North Dakota, 13%2
14. Neb.-Kearney, 13
15. Ashland, 12

16. (tie) Emporia St., Harding and Slippery
Rock, 10

19. (tie) Lincoln (MO) and Omaha, 8

21. Findlay, 7

22. (tie) Central Wash. and Grand Valley St., 6
24. (tie) Ferris St. and St. Cloud St., 5

26. (tie) Adams St., Central Mo., N.C. Central
and San Fran. St., 4

30. (tie) Central Okla., East Stroudsburg,
Indiana (PA) and Truman, 3

34. Minn. St. Moorhead, 2

35. (tie) Chadron St., Minn. St. Mankato and
NYIT, 1.

2002
1. North Dakota St., 672
2. Saint Augustine’s, 45
3. Adams St., 41
4. Abilene Christian, 36
5. Ashland, 30
6. Emporia St., 25
7.Cal St. LA, 20
8. Lincoln (MO), 18
9. Grand Valley St., 17
10. (tie) N.C. Central and North Dakota, 15
12. (tie) Morningside and Omaha, 14
14. South Dakota, 1272
15. Ferris St., 12

16. (tie) Findlay, Fort Hays St. and North
Florida, 10

19. (tie) Pittsburg St. and Southern Conn. St., 9

21. (tie) Cal St. Stanislaus, Indiana (PA) and
Western St., 8

24. UMass Lowell, 7

25. (tie) Mo. Southern St. and NYIT, 6

27. (tie) Tex. A&M-Kingsville and Truman, 5
29. Harding, 4

30. (tie) Central Mo., UC-Colo. Springs,
Kutztown and Lewis, 3

34. (tie) Minn. St. Mankato, Neb.-Kearney and
South Dakota St., 2

37. (tie) Saginaw Valley and Seattle Pacific, 1.
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2003
1. Saint Augustine’s, 73
2. Abilene Christian, 53
3. North Dakota St., 41
4. Lincoln (MO), 31
5. (tie) Adams St. and Ashland, 30
7. Grand Valley St., 28
8. Western St., 18%
9. South Dakota, 17%2
10. South Dakota St., 15
11. Emporia St., 14
12. North Florida, 11

13. (tie) UMass Lowell, Minn. St. Mankato,
Minn. St. Moorhead and Northwest Mo.
St., 10

17. Seattle Pacific, 92
18. (tie) N.C. Central and Tex. A&M-Kingsville, 9

20. (tie) UC Davis, Mo. Southern St., Omaha
and North Dakota, 8

24, (tie) Findlay and Pittsburg St., 7
26. Central Wash., 6

27. (tie) CSU Bakersfield, Cal St. Dom. Hills and
Lock Haven, 5

30. Southern Ind., 2%

31. (tie) Augustana (SD), Lewis, Neb.-Kearney
and NYIT, 2.

2004
1. Lincoln (MO), 62
2. Adams St., 58
3. North Dakota St., 48
4. Abilene Christian, 46
5. Saint Augustine’s, 25
6. Tex. A&M-Kingsville, 23
7. South Dakota, 22
8. (tie) Central Mo. and Minn. St. Mankato, 13
10. Ashland, 12
11. Indiana (PA), 11

12. (tie) Ulndy, Minn. St. Moorhead and Western
St., 10

15. (tie) Emporia St. and Southern Ind., 9

17. (tie) Cal St. L.A., Harding, Truman and
Western Ore., 8

21. North Dakota, 7

22. (tie) Chadron St., Lewis, Neb.-Kearney,
Slippery Rock and South Dakota St., 6

27. (tie) CSU Bakersfield, Omaha, North Florida
and Shippensburg, 5

31. Augustana (SD), 472

32. (tie) Hillsdale, Northwest Mo. St. and
Western Wash., 4

35. Colorado Mines, 3%
36. (tie) Grand Valley St. and SIU Edwardsville,
3

38. (tie) Missouri S&T, Mo. Southern St., St.
Cloud St. and Shaw, 2

42. UMass Lowell, 1.

2005
1. Saint Augustine’s, 53
2. Abilene Christian, 48"
3. Lincoln (MO), 48
4. Adams St., 42
5. Omaha, 41
6. Ashland, 35

7. CSU Bakersfield, 33

8. Seattle Pacific, 25

9. Central Mo., 24

10. Minn. St. Mankato, 20
11. (tie) Neb.-Kearney and South Dakota, 17
13. Southern Ind., 15

14. Harding, 13

15. Cal St. LA, 12

16. Grand Valley St., 1%
17. Tex. A&M-Kingsville, 11
18. SIU Edwardsville, 10

19. (tie) Chadron St., Hillsdale, Mo. Southern St.

and Western St., 9
23. Colorado Mines, 8

24. (tie) Bowie St., Cal St. Stanislaus and
Northern Mich., 6

27. (tie) Augustana (SD) and Bellarmine, 5%

29. Central Wash., 5

30. Indiana (PA), 4

31. Missouri S&T, 37

32. (tie) Findlay, Minn. Duluth and Pittsburg St.,
3

35. (tie) Emporia St., Lewis, UMass Lowell and
Saginaw Valley, 2

39. (tie) Cal St. Dom. Hills, Charleston
(WV), Ferris St., Northwest Mo. St.,
Shippensburg and Wis.-Parkside, 1.

2006
1. Lincoln (MO), 87
2. Abilene Christian, 501/3
3. Saint Augustine’s, 49
4. Adams St., 45
5. Grand Valley St., 25%;
6. Central Mo., 25
7. Chadron St., 18%
8. Omaha, 18
9. Uindy, 161/3
10. (tie) Colorado Mines and South Dakota, 16
12. Neb.-Kearney, 15
13. Bowie St., 14
14. (tie) Cal St. L.A. and Pittsburg St., 13
16. Southern Conn. St., 12
17. SIU Edwardsville, 11
18. CSU Bakersfield, 10
19. Findlay, 9

20. (tie) Ashland, Cal St. Stanislaus, Emporia St.

and Winona St., 8
24. Western St., 7
25. Fort Hays St., 61/3

26. (tie) Charleston (WV), Ferris St., UMass
Lowell, Minn. St. Moorhead and N.C.
Central, 6

31. (tie) Cal St. Dom. Hills and Minn. Duluth, 5
33. Minn. St. Mankato, 41/2

34. (tie) Augustana (SD), St. Paul's, Wayne St.
(Ml) and Wis.-Parkside, 4

38. (tie) Harding, Mo. Southern St., Seattle
Pacific and West Chester, 3

42. Ala.-Huntsville, 2
43. Slippery Rock, 1
44. Northwest Nazarene, V2.

2007
1. Saint Augustine’s, 105

2. Lincoln (MO), 64

3. Grand Valley St., 39%

4. Abilene Christian, 36

5. Adams St., 27

6. SIU Edwardsville, 21

7. Seattle Pacific, 20

8. (tie) Ashland and Wis.-Parkside, 19
10. (tie) Omaha and Winona St., 16
12. Minn. St. Mankato, 142

13.Cal St. LA, 13

14. Central Mo., 12

15. (tie) Bowie St., Ferris St. and Southern
Conn. St., 11

18. (tie) Bemidji St., UMass Lowell and Pittsburg
St., 10

21. (tie) Fort Hays St., Minn. Duluth, Mo.
Southern St., N.C. Central and Truman, 8

26. Minn. St. Moorhead, 672

27. (tie) Colorado Mines, Findlay, UIndy and
Slippery Rock, 6

31. Emporia St., 5

32. (tie) St. Cloud St. and Southern Ind., 4

34. East Stroudsburg, 3%z

35. North Dakota, 3

36. (tie) Clarion, Wayne St. (NE) and Western
St., 2

39. (tie) Ala.-Huntsville, UC-Colo. Springs, Lewis
and Saginaw Valley, 1.

2008
1. Adams St., 55
2. Saint Augustine’s, 48
3. Lincoln (MO), 381/3
4. SIU Edwardsville, 38
5. Ashland, 37
6. (tie) Grand Valley St. and South Dakota, 36
8. Minn. St. Mankato, 34
9. Seattle Pacific, 33
10. Abilene Christian, 31
11. (tie) Cal St. L.A. and Findlay, 20
13. Minn. St. Moorhead, 15%
14. Southern Ind., 13
15. Ferris St., 12
16. Wis.-Parkside, 11
17. (tie) Bemidji St. and Johnson C. Smith, 10
19. Mo. Southern St., 9
20. Slippery Rock, 8%
21. (tie) Lock Haven and Wayne St. (NE), 7

23. (tie) Emporia St., Neb.-Kearney and
Western St., 6

26. (tie) Bowie St. and North Dakota, 5
28. (tie) Chadron St. and Millersville, 4

30. (tie) East Stroudsburg, Omaha and Virginia
St., 3

33. (tie) Mary, UMass Lowell, Northern St. and
Shippensburg, 2

37. (tie) Northwest Nazarene and St. Cloud St.,
1

39. (tie) Central Mo. and Pittsburg St., 1/3.

2009
1. Lincoln (MO), 100%2
2. Grand Valley St., 48
3. Central Mo., 41
4. Ashland, 37%:
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5. Omaha, 37

6. Seattle Pacific, 35

7. Saint Augustine’s, 32
8. Abilene Christian, 21

9. Western Wash., 20

10. Minn. St. Mankato, 19
11. Minn. Duluth, 16

12. Adams St., 12

13. (tie) Johnson C. Smith, Northwest Nazarene
and Slippery Rock, 11

16. (tie) Central Wash., Shippensburg and
Southern Ind., 10

19. (tie) Clarion and Findlay, 9

21. (tie) Minn. St. Moorhead and Northern St., 8
23. (tie) N.M. Highlands and Wis.-Parkside, 7
25. Southern Conn. St., 6%

26. (tie) Cal St. L.A., Lock Haven, Neb.-Kearney
and Pittsburg St., 6

30. (tie) Ulndy, Lewis, St. Cloud St., Tiffin and
Winona St., 5

35. (tie) Cal St. Dom. Hills and Millersville, 4
37. Truman, 3%

38. (tie) Colorado Mines, Dist. Columbia,
Indiana (PA), UMass Lowell and Western
St, 3

43. (tie) American Int'l, Bemidji St., Ferris St.,
New Haven and Southwest Baptist, 2

48. Mo. Southern St., 1%
49. Northwest Mo. St., 1
50. Mary, Ya.

2010
1. Lincoln (MO), 56
2. (tie) Ashland and Grand Valley St., 47
4. Omaha, 45
5. Adams St., 38
6. Saint Augustine’s, 29
7. Seattle Pacific, 26
8. Johnson C. Smith, 23
9. St. Cloud St., 22
10. Mo. Southern St., 21%
11. (tie) Fort Hays St. and Shippensburg, 18
13. Central Mo., 14
14. (tie) Abilene Christian and Truman, 13
16. (tie) Queens (NC) and Western Wash., 12
18. (tie) Emporia St. and Minn. St. Mankato, 11
20. (tie) Findlay and Northern St., 10
22. UMass Lowell, 9

23. (tie) Bemidji St., Hillsdale, Indiana (PA), N.M.

Highlands, Pittsburg St. and Winona St., 8
29. (tie) Augustana (SD) and East Stroudsburg,
7

31. (tie) Mansfield, Slippery Rock and Southern
Conn. St,, 6

34. Colorado Mesa, 5

35. (tie) Colorado Mines, Mary, New Haven,
Northwest Mo. St. and St. Joseph’s (IN), 4

40. (tie) Lewis and Northwood (M), 3
42. Cal St. Stanislaus 2%
43. Minn. St. Moorhead, 2

44, (tie) Cal St. L.A., Minn. Duluth and Southern
Ind., 1.

2011
1. Grand Valley St., 83
2. Lincoln (MO), 51

3. Adams St., 37

4. New Haven, 32

5. Omaha, 29

6. Central Mo., 28"

7. Johnson C. Smith, 26

8. Ashland, 217

9. (tie) Mary and Western St., 20

11. (tie) Angelo St. and Shippensburg, 18
13. Wayne St. (NE), 15

14. (tie) Fort Hays St., N.M. Highlands, Saint
Augustine’s and Winona St., 12

18. Grand Canyon, 11
19. (tie) Minn. St. Mankato and Virginia St., 10
21. Pittsburg St., 9

22. (tie) Abilene Christian, Augustana (SD),
UC-Colo. Springs, Colorado Mesa, East
Stroudsburg, Findlay, Mo. Southern St. and
San Fran. St,, 8

30. Southern Conn. St., 7
31. (tie) Concord and Western Wash., 6
33. Bentley, 5

34. (tie) Bemidji St., Cal St. Stanislaus, Emporia
St., Hillsdale, Lewis and Northwood (M), 4

40. (tie) Central Wash., Indiana (PA) and
Truman, 3

43. (tie) Cal St. L.A., Chadron St., Kutztown,
Mansfield, Northern Mich., St. Cloud St.
and Southwest Baptist, 2

50. Minn. Duluth, 1.

2012
1. Grand Valley St., 94
2. Adams St., 51
3. Lincoln (MO), 43
4. Central Mo., 42
5. Hillsdale, 33
6. Grand Canyon, 32
7. Johnson C. Smith, 23
8. (tie) N.M. Highlands and Western St., 22
10. (tie) Findlay and Saint Augustine’s, 21
12. Ashland, 20
13. Mary, 17

14. (tie) Abilene Christian and Northern Mich.,
12

16. (tie) Ferris St. and Truman, 11

18. Shippensburg, 9

19. Western Ore., 8

20. (tie) Edinboro and Seattle Pacific, 7

22. (tie) Angelo St., Bentley, Minn. St. Moorhead
and San Fran. St., 6

26. (tie) Ala.-Huntsville, Cal St. L.A., Cal St.
Stanislaus, Lenoir-Rhyne, Livingstone,
Virginia St. and Winston-Salem, 5

33. (tie) Augustana (SD), Harding, Mo. Southern
St., Saginaw Valley and Western Wash., 4

38. (tie) Cal St. Dom. Hills, Millersville,
Northwest Mo. St. and Winona St., 3

42. (tie) Bellarmine, Chadron St., Emporia St.,
Neb.-Kearney and Pittsburg St., 2

47. (tie) Central Wash., Fort Hays St., Lewis and
Tiffin, 1.

2013
1. Academy of Art, 59
2. Lincoln (MO), 48%%
3. Grand Canyon, 45

4. Grand Valley St., 41

5. Ashland, 37

6. Adams St., 31

7. Johnson C. Smith, 30

8. Angelo St., 28

9. Mary, 25

10. Abilene Christian, 24

11. Alas. Anchorage, 23

12. Simon Fraser, 22

13. Central Mo., 20

14. Ferris St., 18

15. Western St., 15

16. (tie) New Haven and Virginia St., 13
18. (tie) Findlay and Sioux Falls, 12
20. Wayne St. (NE), 9

21. (tie) Cal St. L.A., Cal St. Stanislaus, UMass
Lowell, Saginaw Valley and Seattle Pacific,

26. (tie) Augustana (SD), N.M. Highlands and
Tiffin, 7
29. (tie) American Int'l, Hillsdale, Neb.-Kearney

2014
1. Adams St., 67
2. Johnson C. Smith, 59
3. Lincoln (MO), 47
4. Grand Valley St., 44
5. Ashland, 30
6. N.M. Highlands, 22
7. Central Mo., 20
8. (tie) Angelo St. and Western St., 19
10. Minn. Duluth, 18"
11. New Haven, 17
12. Cal St. Stanislaus, 16.5
13. (tie) Alas. Anchorage and Livingstone, 16
15. Georgian Court, 14

16. (tie) Academy of Art, Neb.-Kearney, Saint
Augustine’s, Wayne St. (NE) and West
Tex. A&M, 12

21. (tie) Concord, Edinboro, Pittsburg St. and
Sioux Falls, 10

25. Southern Conn. St., 9

26. (tie) Augustana (SD), Seattle Pacific and
Southwest Baptist, 8

29. (tie) Findlay, MSU-Denver and Mo. Southern
St, 7

32. (tie) Mary, Queens (NC), San Fran. St. and
Tiffin, 6

36. (tie) Bentley and Virginia Union, 5

38. (tie) Benedict, Ferris St., Hillsdale, Missouri

S&T, Northwood (MI), Ursuline, Walsh and
Winston-Salem, 4

46. (tie) Adelphi, Central Wash., Dist. Columbia
and Northern Mich., 3

50. Northwest Mo. St., 2

51. (tie) Harding, Ulndy, Saginaw Valley and
Shippensburg, 1.

2015
1. Central Mo., 47
2. Hillsdale, 40
3. (tie) Ashland, N.M. Highlands, 37
5. Lincoln (MO), 35
6. Grand Valley St., 29
7. Simon Fraser, 24
8. So. Conn. St., 21
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9. (tie) Azusa Pacific, Winona St., 20

11. (tie) Adams St., Angelo St., Lewis, 19

14. (tie) New Haven, West Tex. A&M, 16

16. (tie) Findlay, Saginaw Valley, St. Augustine’s,
14

19. (tie) Bellarmine, Johnson C. Smith, 12

21. (tie) Ala.-Huntsville, Mary, 11

23. (tie) Augustana (SD), Harding, Shorter,
Tarleton St., Virginia Union, Wayne St.
(NE), 10

29. (tie) Merrimack, Mo. Southern St., Pittsburg
St., Winston-Salem, 8

33. Queens (NC), 7

34. (tie) Colorado Mesa, Sioux Falls, Western
St., 6

37. (tie) Minn. Duluth, Western Wash., 5

39. (tie) California (PA), Emporia St., Minn. St.
Moorhead, Stonehill, 4

43. (tie) Alas. Anchorage, American Int'l,
Chadron St., Dallas Baptist, East
Stroudsburg, Northern St., 3

50 (tie) Academy of Art, Benedict, Colorado
Mines, Ferris St., 2

54. (tie) Edinboro, MSU-Denver, Millersville,
Southern Ind. 1.
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